northgate

environmental management, Inc.

November 9, 2009

Mr. Stuart Rickard Stuart Rickard

Placeworks LLC Principal
C/0O Wactor and Wick W .
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 950 ‘ : 1501 Pacific Avenue

Oakland, California 94612

Re:  Remedial Action Report
3645 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Rickard:

This letter presents a summary of recent investigation and remedial activities associated
with the excavation and removal of contaminated soil from 3645 San Pablo Avenue in
Emeryville, California (the Site). The Site consists of an approximate 4,200 square-foot
triangular-shaped parcel identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number 049-0480-001, located at
the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and Adeline Street. The Site is currently vacant and is
in the process of being redeveloped for use as a pizza restaurant.

During grading activities for the new restaurant, stained and odorous soil was encountered
in two locations at the Site. The nature and extent of contamination was investigated, and
the impacted soil was excavated from the Site on July 29 and August 10, 2009, and
disposed of at off-Site landfill facilities permitted to accept the wastes. Groundwater was
not encountered.

Chemical test results of soil samples collected at the Site indicate that residual pefroleum
hydrocarbons remain in shallow soil at the Site. However, petroleum hydrocarbon
‘concentirations remaining in soil at the Site all appear to be below regulatory screening
criteria for commercial and industrial land use, and do not appear to impact the proposed
use of the Site as a restaurant. A summary of the investigation and remedial activities is
presented below.

BACKGROUND — PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

2002 Phase I: According to a previous Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
performed at the Site (Ninyo & Moore, 2002), the Site was occupied by a gasoline service
station from as early as 1947 until some time before 1969. Most recently, the Site was
occupied by a liquor/convenience store. The ESA recommended a subsurface evaluation to
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evaluate the possible presence of soil and groundwater contamination related to the former
use of the Site as a gasoline service station

2004 Phase II: A Limited Phase II ESA was subsequently performed at the Site (Ninyo &
Moore, 2004) to evaluate environmental concerns identified in the ESA. The 2004
investigation consisted of a geophysical survey of the Site to evaluate the possible presence
of subsurface structures and voids related to former underground fuel storage tanks ({JSTs)
associated with the service station, and the collection of samples from five borings
advanced to evaluate soil quality at the Site. The geophysical survey identified a disturbed
soil pattern that was interpreted as a possible former excavation that may have been related
to the removal of USTs from the Site. Two soil samples were collected at depths of 5 and
10 feet below the ground surface (bgs) from each of the five borings. No groundwater

“samples were collected or analyzed. Soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), diesel (TPH-d), and motor oil (TPH-mo); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE); and 5
LUFT metals (cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc). Soil sample results indicated
the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE at low to moderate levels
across the Site, However, all sample results were below regulatory screening levels for
residential land use. The 2004 report concluded that soil contamination existed at the Site
but was below regulatory guidelines, and that no additional evaluation or mitigation was
needed.

REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES

In 2009, during grading at the Site, two small areas of soil were identified that contained
significantly stained and/or odorous soils. Tests showed that the soil in these areas
contained contaminants at concentrations that exceed regulatory screening levels for
commercial/industrial land use. These hotspot areas were subsequently excavated and
the soil removed from the Site for off-Site disposal. A total of about 95 cubic yards
-(152.6 tons) of contaminated soil was removed. The soil disposal manifests are attached
to the end of this report. Soil sample locations and excavation boundaries are shown on
Figure 1. The investigation and remedial activities for each hotspot are described below.

Hotspot #1

A small area of oily, odorous soil was encountered on the southeast corner of the Site
during footing excavations for the new commercial structure (“Hotspot #17). Northgate
visited the Site on May 22, 2009, and collected a sample of the odorous soil (sample “EX-
1”") for chemical analysis. The sample was analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-mo using
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EPA Method 8015; volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8260; and 5
LUFT metals using EPA Method 6010. Soil sample results are presented on Table 1. With
the exceptions of lead and naphthalene, the measured concentrations were all below San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening
Levels (ESLs) for commercial/industrial land use. However, lead was measured at a
concentration of 900 parts per million (ppm), exceeding the ESL for direct exposure of 750
ppm. Naphthalene was measured at a concentration of 8,800 parts per billion (ppb),
exceeding the former ESL for potential vapor intrusion to indoor-air of 1,500 ppb.

Northgate advanced twenty borings at the Site on July 2, 2009, to evaluate the lateral and
vertical extent of contamination identified at the location of sample EX-1. Borings were
advanced to depths of up to 8 feet bgs using a track-mounted direct-push drill rig. One
boring (B6) was advanced at the location of sample EX-1, with additional borings
advanced in a grid-like pattern around EX-1. Soil cores were collected from the borings in
clean acetate liners and inspected for odors, staining, and other indications of
contamination. A photoionization detector (PTD) was used to screen the soil for the
presence of volatile compounds. Generally clean soil was encountered in borings within
five feet to the north, south, and east of sample EX-1. Moderate odors and staining were
encountered in borings advanced to the west and northwest of EX-1 in an approximate 1 —
3 foot thick layer of black fill material containing bits of concrete, brick, and other debns.
The fill material was encountered in the borings at depths of approximately 1 to 4 feet bgs.

Based on the visual evidence and PID readings, five soil samples, including samples of the
black fill material, were selected for chemical analysis. Soil from selected intervals was
collected in laboratory-supplied glassware, and stored in a cooler on ice for transport to a
laboratory under cham-of-custody control. Each soil sample was analyzed at Curtis &
Tompkins of Berkeley, California for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, VOCs including BTEX and
MTBE, and 5 LUFT metals. Chemical test results of the five soil samples are presented in
Table 1. As shown in Table 1, TPH-mo was detected in four of the samples at
concentrations ranging from 46 to 530 ppm, along with lesser concentrations of TPH-g and
TPH-d. Naphthalene was detected at a maximum concentration of 1,300 ppb (B13-4). No
BTEX or MTBE compounds were detected at concentrations that exceed the laboratory
MRLs, and none of the samples contained petroleum hydrocarbons, VOCs, or metals above
ESLs for commercial/industrial land use. Based on the chemical test results, Northgate
concluded that the most seriously impacted soil represented by sample EX-1 was limited in
lateral and vertical extent. Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination is present in the black fill
material layer to the west of Hotspot #1, but chemical test results indicate that the
concentrations are all below regulatory standards for commercial/industrial land use.
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Hotspot #1 was excavated by Cornerstone Environmental Contractors (Cornerstone) of
Lafayette, California on the morning of July 29, 2009, under the observation of a Northgate
Professional Geologist. The extent of the excavation was determined by field observations
and previous sample results. An approximate 8-foot by 8-foot area around sample EX-1
was excavated to a depth of 4 feet bgs (the depth of sample B6-4.0) to remove the
impacted material. A shallower excavation was extended approximately 6 feet to the west,
to sample B1-2.5, based on field observations, A total of 25.5 tons of soil was excavated.
It was classified as a Class I California-hazardous waste due the presence of soluble lead in
sample EX-1 at a concentration that exceeded the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration.
The excavated soil was transported for disposal at the Kettleman Hills Landfill in
Kettleman City, California, a permitted Class I Hazardous Waste Landfill. The hole was
backfilled with clean fill.

Hotspot #2

A second area of odorous soil was encountered on the northern portion of the Site during
grading activities on the afternoon of July 29, 2009. The material consisted of mixed fill
with a significant amount of debris, including large blocks of concrete and metal. Hotspot
#2 appears to be a former excavation, possibly related to former USTs belonging to the
service station that occupied the Site. Backhoe test pits indicated that stained and odorous
soil with significant debris was encountered to a depth of approximately 6 feet bgs.
Northgate collected four discrete samples (SP2-A through SP2-D) from the bottom,
sidewalls, and spoils of the test pit. A composite of the four samples was analyzed for
TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, and 5 LUFT metals. Sample SP2-A was analyzed as a discrete
sample for VOCs. Samples results are presented on Table 2. As shown on Table 2, all
measured concentrations are below ESLs for commercial/industrial land use, with the
exception of sample SP-A, which contained naphthalene at a concentration that exceeds the
ESL for direct exposure, and the former ESL for vapor intrusion to indoor air.

Hotspot #2 was excavated by Cornerstone on August 10, 2009, under the observation of a
Northgate Professional Geologist. An area measuring approximately 19 feet by 15 feet
was excavated to a depth of approximately 6 feet bgs (approximately 63 in-place cubic
yards) based on visual observation. The excavated material (approximately 127.1 tons)
was disposed of as a Class II non-hazardous waste at Hay Road Landfill in Vacaville,
California. Two confirmation samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation
(SA-3.5 and SB-3.5) and a third confirmation sample was collected from the base of the
excavation (BE-6.0). Each sample was analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, BTEX,
MTBE, and 5 LUFT metals. Confirmation sample results are presented in Table 2. As
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shown in Table 2, low concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d are present in the sidewalls and
base of the excavation. However, the residual concentrations are well below ESLs for
commercial/industrial land use. The hole was backfilled with clean fill and compacted
after confirmation sampling showing that the soil exceeding the ESLs had been removed.

CONCLUSIONS

Two localized areas of contamination (Hotspot #1 and Hotspot #2) were identified at the
Site during grading activities. Sample results indicated that chemicals, primarily
naphthalene, but also lead at Hotspot #1, were present at concentrations that exceeded
ESLs for commercialindustrial land use. The two areas were excavated and disposed of
off-Site at appropriate, licensed disposal facilities. Soil sample test results indicate that
detectable low levels of hydrocarbon and VOCs remain in soil at the Site. However, all
measured concentrations are below ESLs for commercial/industrial land use. Based on the
chemical test results, the residual contamination does not appear to represent a threat to
human health or the environment given the proposed land use at the Site, and no further
action appears warranted.

We recommend that in the future, any contractors performing subsurface work at the Site
be prepared for the possibility of encountering odorous or contaminated soils, and have a
contingency plan in place for such an occurrence.

LIMITATIONS

The purpose of a soil testing program is to reasonably characterize existing soil quality
conditions based on chemical testing of representative samples of the soil material. In
performing such a study, it is understood that a balance must be struck between a
reasonable investigation into existing site conditions and an exhaustive analysis of each
conceivable condition. No investigation is thorough enough to evaluate all soil-quality
conditions of interest at a given site. If certain conditions have not been identified during
the study, such a finding should not be construed as a guarantee of the absence of such
conditions, but rather as the result of the services performed within the scope, limitations,
and cost of the work performed. Soil-quality conditions may exist at the site that cannot be
identified solely by visual observation or chemical testing. Where subsurface exploratory
work was performed, our professional opinions are based in part on interpretation of data
from discrete sampling locations that may not represent actual conditions at unsampled

locations.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work pfovide service to you on this project. If you
should have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Northgate Environmental Management, Inc.

" Josh Otis, P.G. “Dennis Laduzinsky, C.E.G., REA.
Project Geologist Principal

Enclosures: Table 1
Table 2
Figure 1
Laboratory Analytical Report
Waste Manifests
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TABLE 1
Soil Sample Analytical Results - Hotspot #1

TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
pugfkg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
*: Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does notresemble laboratory standard
*%, ESL not established, USEPA Region 9 - Regional Screening Levels for industrial soils {April 2009) shown
ND: Not detected above the laboratory method reporting limit; limits vary by compound

ESL - 2008: California Regional Water Quatity Controi Board Region 2 - Environmental Screening Levels for shallow soil (<10 feet deep) in ¢

Soi} Sample Location and Depth Regulatory Standards
Analyte Units ESL - 2008 ESL - 2006
B1-25| B6-4 | B12-3 | B134 |B1625| EX-1* ) Groundwater | Potential vapor
Direct Exposure | pygpection Intrusion
TPH as Gasoline mghkg | <l <1 14* | 43% <1 310% 450 180 ne
TPH as Diesel mg/ke 57* <l 150% 36* 20* 620% 450 180 ne
TPH as Oil me/ke 230 <5 530 46 75 1,760 3,700 ne ne
Volatile OQrganic Compounds
Benzene upfke <5 <5 <5 <53 <5 < 500 270 2,060 510
Toluene ug/kg <5 <5 <5 <51 <5 < 500 210,000 9,300 310,600
Ethylbenzene uglke <5 <5 <5 <51 <5 1,000 5,000 4,700 390,000
Xylenes ugks <5 <5 <5 <51 <5 5,300 100,000 11,000 420,000
MTBE ng'kg <5 <5 <5 <51 <5 <500 65,600 ne 5,600
Acetone pg'ks 40 9.7 66 <100 63 <1000 11,060 500 3,300
Propyibenzene pglke <5 <5 <5 83 <5 1,800 ne ne ne
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ne/ke <5 <5 <5 <51 <5 4,600 200,000% ne ne
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene nefke <5 <5 <5 180 <5 18,000 280,000%* ne ‘ne
sec-Butylbenzene ke <5 <5 5.2 <51 <5 590 ne ne ne
para-Isopropy! Toluene ugike <5 <5 <5 <51 <3 510 ne ne ne
n-Butylbenzene ugikg <5 <5 15 230 <35 2,100 ne ne ne
2-Butanone perke <5 <5 11 <140 <5 <500 21,000 3,900 1,300
Naphthalene ug/kg <5 <5 14 1,300 <5 8,800 2,800 4,800 1,500
Other VOCs nefke ND ND ND ND ND ND na na na
Metals
Cadmium mg/kg | 040 <025 | <0.25 0,31 <(.25 0.52 74 ne ne
Chromium mg/kg 34 40 27 30 22 30 310,000 ne ne
Lead mg/ke 92 5.9 21 56 30 900 750 ne ne
Nickel mg/kg 35 59 25 32 23 40 3,400 ne ne
Zinc melke 150 32 47 120 88 04 61,000 ne ne
NOTES

ommercial/industrial land use

ESE - 2006: California Regionat Water Quality Control Board Region 2 - Environmental Screening Levels for potential vapor intrusion inte buildngs (discontinued)

na: Not applicable
ne: Not established

i: Soil represented by EX-1 was removed during remedial excavation

Remedial Action Report
3645 San Pablo

FEmarvilla California

Page I of

November 9, 2009




TABLE 2

Soil Sample Analytical Results - Hotspot #2

Soil Sample Location and Depth Regulatory Standards
Analyte Units ESL - 2008 ESL - 2006
Sp2-A' |SPz-ABCD'| SA35°? SB-35% | BE-607 - Groundwater Potential Vapor |
Direct Exposure Protection Intrusion
'TPH as Gasoline me/kg NA 260* <140 <0.99 3.7% 450 180 ne
TPH as Diesel mg'kg NA 420% 1.8% 3* 27* 450 180 ne
TPH as Qil mglkg NA 78 <5 <5 <3 3,700 ne ne
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
Benzene ug'kg <2,500 NA <4.8 <4.8 <24 270 2,000 510
Toluene uglkg <2,500 NA <4.8 <4.8 <24 210,600 9,300 310,000
Ethylbenzene pe/ke 3,708 NA <4.3 <4.8 <24 5,000 4,700 390,000
Xylenes pg'ke 2,600 NA <4.8 <43 <24 100,000 11,000 420,000
MTBE uglke <2500 NA <4.8 <4.8 <24 63,000 ne 3,600
Propylbenzene ugke 3,900 NA <4.8 <48 <24 ne ne ne
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene | pe/kg 7,300 NA <4.8 <4.8 <24 280,000%* ne ne
n-Butylbenzene pafks 2,700 NA <4.8 <4.8 <24 ne ne ne
Naphthalene pgkg 4,460 NA <4.8 <4.8 <24 2,800 4,800 1,500
Other VOCs ugfkg ND NA ND ND ND na na na
Metals
Cadminm mgkg NA 1.0 <0.25 Q.25 <0.25 7.4 ne ne
Chromium mg/kg NA 32 22 27 33 310,000 ne ne
Lead _mglke NA 17 3.1 33 5.1 750 ne ne
Nicke! _mglkeg NA 36 15 21 52 3,400 ne ne
Zinc mg/kg NA 190 17 18 35 61,000 ne ne
NOTES

TPH: Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million}
ug/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
*: Sample exhibits chromatographic pattem which does not resemble laboratory standard

NA: Not analyzed

ND: Not detected above the laboratory method reporting limit; limits vary by compound
ESL - 2008; California Regional Water Quality Control Board Region 2 - Environmental Screening Levels for shallow soil ([0 feet deep) in commercial/industrial land use

ESL - 2006; California Regional Water Quatity Control Board Region 2 - Environmental Screening Levels for potential vapor intruston into buildings {discontinued)

na: Not applicable
ne: Not established

1: Soil represented by SP2-A and SP2-A,B,C.D was removed during remedial excavation.
2: Confirmation samples collected by Northgate (SA, SB = sidewall, BE = excavation bottom)
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Remedial Action Report
4635 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California







Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fitth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0000

Laboratory Job Number 212408
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Northgate Environmental Management Project : 1141.X%
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Location : 3645 San Pablo
Qakland, CA 94612 Level : IT

Sample ID Lab ID

EX-1 212408-001

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety. '

Signature: (/zZZ¢7‘21ij/éi;j“““Nﬁﬁ Date: _05/28/2009

Project Manager

Signature: Date: _05/28/2009
Senior Program Manager

NELAP # 01107CA
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CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 212408

Client: Northgate Environmental Management
Project: 1141.X

Location: 3645 San Pablo

Reguest Date: 05/27/09

Samples Received: 05/22/09

This data package contains sample and QC results for one soil sample,
requested for the above referenced project on 05/27/09. The sample was
received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by @C (EPA 8015B) :

No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) :
No analytical problems were encountered.

volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
Matrix spikes were not performed for this analysis in batch 151282 due to
insufficient sample amount. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7471A):

High recoveries were observed for lead and zinc in the MS for batch 151314;
the parent sample was not a project sample, and the BS/BSD were within
limite. High RPD was also observed for lead and zinc in the MS/MSD for batch
151314; the RPD was acceptable in the BS/BSD. No other analytical problems
were encountered.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Page of
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 0& { ‘
\
2323 Fifth Street Z [ [ ,z 7 /W’ e 5T Analysis
Berkeley, CA 94710 AL
(510) 486-0900 Phone C & T LOGIN #:
(510) 486-0532 Fax
'y
Sampler: 9, L&A—\D?— W 8 ey {—>S
! o
Project No.: (141,X Report To: & e,vm\ sladozwmsky ~
— _ €Em . covin [ -
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N i ,
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Micah Smith
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From; "Dennis Laduzinsky" <Dennis.Laduzinsky@ngem.com>
To: “"Micah Smith"™ <micah.smith@ctberk.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2009 4:06 PM

Subject: RE: 1141.X - C&T Reports (212338)

Micah, -
I will need those tests in two separate reports after all.
Please proceed.

Thanks

Dennis Laduzinsky, C.E.G., R.E.A.
Principal

Northgate Environmental Management, Inc.

300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 510, Oakland, CA 94612
phone (510) 839-0688 ext. 202; fax (510) 839-4350
http://www.ngem.com/

Certified Bay Area Green Business

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This e-mail and its attachments from Northgate Environmental Management,

Inc. contain information that is confidential and/or privileged and is
intended for the sole use of the individual or entity named above. Any
disclosure, copying, distribution, dissemination, or use of this information
by any other person than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender via e-mail or by
calling us at 510-839-0688.

From: Micah Smith [mailto:micah.smith@ctberk.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2009 1:27 PM

To: Dennis Laduzinsky
Subject: Re: 1141.X - C&T Reports (212338)

Dennis,

The rush surcharge is 100%. The surcharge to separate the report is 10%.
And It will take a few days.

Thanks

Micah

----- Original Message -~~~
From:; "Dennis Laduzinsky” <Dennis.Laduzinsky@ngem.com>
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COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. (
2LUoy s o, p SV "

Login # “;‘f%‘;g” Date Received “S’/Z;/ ch Number of coolers g

Client __ 20 ¢-THESAG Project_3 (L4S  3Sdn FABCD

. : \
Date Opened st 7’L[I foﬁ By (print)_f4 N \W"%\’&fsigﬂ)mW

Date Logged in By (print) Y (sigay”

\iL/
L. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) - YES Nﬁ
Shipping info : '

2A. Were custody seals present? ... [J YES (circle) oncooler  on samples D@

How many Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES N@@
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? % NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
(] Bubble Wrap [J Foam biocks Sifags ] None ,
[J Cloth material {1 Cardboard [] Styrofoam (] Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation:
Type of ice used: 21 Wet (JBlue/Gel  [JNone Temp(°C)
B’gmples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[0 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES/@
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer? P
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? ®ES NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? , ¥ED NO
L1. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? _ S NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO %
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
S0P Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: lofl Z:\qcMorms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 212408 Location: 3645 San Pabio
Client: Northgate Envirconmental Management Prep: : EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 1141.X Analysig: EPA BO015E
Field ID: EX-1 Batchit: 151352

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 05/22/09
Units: mg / Kg Received: 05/22/09
Basis: as recelived Analyzed: 05/26/09
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 25.00

Lab ID: 212408-001

. ‘?’JE’;“{:«#.« s

- m -:»ﬂ R ?’@s S
e gig
R LGS

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 107 54-152

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 147 50-152

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC497404

Trlfluoxotoluene (FIDY-
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) S7 50-152

¥= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

page 1 of 1 12.0
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Curtis & Tormnpking, Lid.

Batch QC Report

ERS

Lab #: 212408

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.X Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000
Units: mg/Kg Batch#: 151352
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/26/0%
Type: BS Lak ID: QC437405

Gééol

Surrogate . - SREC -
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 113 54-152
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID} 101 50-152
Type: BSD Lab ID: RC497406

'Trlfluorotoluen
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 104 50-152

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

13.0
Page 1 of 1
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) N . 8 Software Version 3.1.1
Sequence Fite! WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GCOT\Sequencelt46.seq . .
Sample Name: 212338-004,151352,25xtvh Run Date: 5/26/2009 2:10:54 PM

- Analysis Date: 5/26/2009 2:39:37 PM
Data File: WLims\gdrive\ezechrom\Projects\GCO07iDatal146_011 Sample Amount; 4+ Muitiplier: 1

Instrument: GCO7 Vizk N/A  Operator: bms2k3\tvin3 Vial & pH or Core ID: A
Method Name: Wims\gdrive\ezchzom\Projects\GCO7\Methoditvhbixe119.met
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Sequence File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GCIT\Sequencelid6 seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: covibs qed497405,151352,tvh,s12128,2 5/5000 Run Da_te: 5”2.6!2009 9:22:1.4 AM
Data Fite: WLims\gdrivelazchrom\Projects\GCOT\Datal146_004 Analysis Date: 5{2:"!20319 22’,-2’],5-3.91'3'“
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Viat: N/A Operator: Weldon Hall (ims2kaiweldon) \Sl,afi"g‘e"jmﬂg“t- o iy :'Pl'jeﬁ i
Method Name: W.ims\gdriveiezchrom\Projects\GCOT\Method\tvhbtxa t19.met ial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
- mVolt “1
< Goneral Method Parameters
—_ -3 ] L] [
W & o =] o =1
o N ? , R ? . c!: L ? 2 c,’ . ? No ems selecled for this seclion
-4 % ' e
1 3
® g >
Dl ) No ltems selected for this seclion
a
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o e ————————— 1
§ Stat  Stop
. -3 Enatled Event Type {Minutes) (Minutes} WValue
] 2 Yes  Width 0 0 02
1 4 'é’ Yes  Threshold a 0 50
3 =
e Triflucrotoluens (F]D) "L':} Manuali Integration Fixes
@ -§ Data File: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GCIT\Data\146_D04
4 o Stat  Stop
1 i Enabled Event Type {Minutes) {Minutes) Value
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab i#: 212408 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3550B
Project#: 1141.X Analysis: EPA BOL15B
Field ID: EX~1 Batch#: 151295

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 0s5/22/09
Units: mg/ Kg Received: 05/22/09
Basis: as received Prepared: 05/22/09

Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

Lab ID: 212408-001 Analyzed: : 05/26/09

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36 1,700

e e e
ogate SAREC Rimdts
55 53-133

Type: . BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC497177 BAnalyzed: 05/22/09

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resewmble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

Batch QC

T e

Report |
o a‘ﬁ@%%u|l“%v

Lab #: 212408 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3550B
Projecti: 1141.X ‘ Analysis: EPA B015B
Type: LCS Diin Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QRC497178 Batch#: 151295

Matrix: Soil Prepared: 0s5/22/09
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 05/22/09
Basis: as received

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

T e
84 52-128

A
Tognite:

it

i o
o-Terphenyl

Page 1 of 1 9.0
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Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 212408 - ‘ ' Location: “5%it San Pablo

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3550B
Project#: 1141.% ' Analysig: EPL B8015B
Field ID: LERZZEEZLE Batchif: 151285
MSS Lab ID: 212312-003 Sampled: 05/20/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/21/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/22/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/22/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 '
Type: M5 Lab ID: - QC49717%

o-Terphenyl ' 103 53-133

Type: MSD Lab ID: QC4957180

49.65 49,

e

o-Terphenyl T 103 53-133

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 10.0

47 ~F D



--0‘
. 12408 00‘% 151295 5x : : H : : : : ! : ! : :
1608 4 - Wity - o vm e e b .......L._,.,..\-....-..L-.....-:L------.!.--_...-.L.......!...._...E........!. ....... R iid LR !........}.......,;........;.---....;. ....... L 1600
: ! : : H ! H : : : : : : H
B R N e ) A PR R R N [ A | [ [N [ [ 1400
; ‘ : ‘ ! : : i ‘ : ; ! ! ; : v {
;
: : : : : ; : ! : : :
ool ¥ B SR o pronee Fomoeees o fesnones peemeees o8 il | AR poeoeees LIRS Prossenspeaeee boeeess pomse Beeeee R ;1200
:
: : : ! : H : ! : : !
e R b ol B LR LR L LR EARLE Femenees formnee R AR pemnees femeoes frenene- Srmeenes prmnees Foemenee | 1000
t 0 ; 2
POVR, N 1 O T S SR SN SRS S S il S SR U SOOIV SURE SN SURUUUR ORI SRR ST -
i3 i E
:
i :
i l i
!
6004 -~ §-F - f--- e on T Rt LT EEES (11 A LR e e e e il RARRATES RAEELES SRR (303
! :
: : | : : : : : :
O EEE B R R TR R LA L L LT TR TR PRETTRTY. TN | el prmnnees L AT DRl bt SRRt S bl 400
: i
: il HNis | : i i : E ; : :
2 : Bl e Al ; : H ! : H : ;
j e i i ! : : : ; : ! i
FIOE I B R SN 171 ] | 4 B D O ST TR LT TR o Y :‘ 1 gl 4 L L LT 230
i s et ! : : : : : : :
|I i i i it : ' H ! ;
! ‘ : i ik : iy : :
| i I i i | i 0 N i H 3
i IE HIIHI I }f‘h mm& Ii! Iﬁ! ! Tl by o ;
i kl il I F i i i ¥ .' i
° %"‘ i 1 . 1 : b i Dﬂi&lwllmtliumll Ulllilﬂlkllaliul!l:ﬁ GHERE 3 I SRy 113 o

14 15 14 ” "W 13 0

e WL ims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC14B\Data\146b0089, B

12 ~F D



b

10F

-meeno-baon

L 700
EREEERR -]

B L EETTTETY PET R R )

1
1
i
i
i

B .

d

i

dov,s1

i
H

T e L L Ls |

f‘!ﬂi\“‘

I

)
|

. Ml

o e

[

Minutos

e \\Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Datal142b004, B

14 ~f 7




1000

06

[P —
H
H
i
[ .
T

‘
‘
‘
M
H
1
i
i
i
i
H
P

LT T

EET RS R RTT TS TETTIRS R

1Al K
1. T

los )2k

I
LY

0o+ -~

o JRERE

20

i

I

mmemeeen 1] ims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Datal142pb005, B

1R nf 72




Curtis & Tornpkins. Ltd.

St Bt o -7.:~. -
& & i : - e D

Sl % e A
Lab #: 21249 - Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.X Bnalysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: BX~1 Diln Fac: 100.0
Lab ID: 212408-001 Batchi#: 151282
Matrix: So0il Sampled: 05/22/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/22/09
Basig: as received Rnalyzed: 05/22/09
Freom 12
Chloromethane ND 1,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 1,000
Bromomethane ND 1,000
Chloroethane ND 1,000
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 500
Acetomne ND 1,000
Freon 113 ND 500
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 500
Methylene Chloride ND 2,000
Carbon Disulfide ND 500
MTBE ND 500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 500
Vinyl Acetate ND 5,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 500
2-Butanone ND 1,040
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 500
2,2~Dichloropropane ND 500
Chloroform ND 500
Bromochloromethane ND 500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 500
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 500
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 500
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 500
Benzene ND 500
Trichloroethene ND 500
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 500
Bromodichloromethane ND 500
Dibromomethane ND 500
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 1,000
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 500
Toluene ND 500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 500
2 -Hexanone ND 1,000
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 500
Tetrachloroethene ND 500

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 15.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 212408 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.% Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: EX~1 Diln Fac: 100.0

Lab ID: 212408-001 Batch#: 151282

Matrix: Soll Sampled: 05/22/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 05/22/09
Basis: as received BAnalyzed: 05/22/09

b S Sk RN S el o
Dibromochloromethane ND 500
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 500
Chlorckhenzene ND 500
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 500
Ethylbenzene 1,000 500
m,p-Xylenes 3,200 500
o-Xylene ' 2,100 500
Styrene ND 500
Bromoform ND 500
Isopropylbenzene ND 500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 500
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 500
Propylbenzene 1,800 500
Bromobenzene ND - BOO
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4,600 500
2-Chlorotcluene " ND 500
4-Chlorotoluene ND 500
tert-Butylbenzene ND 500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 18,000 S00
sec-Butylbenzene 590 500
para-Isopropyl Teluene 510 500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
1,4-Dichlorchenzene ND 500
n-Butylbenzene 2,100 500
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 500
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 500
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 500
Naphthalene 8,800 500
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 500

; S N AT AL joat
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 BE 69-135
Toluene-d8 102 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 77-131
Trifluorotoluene {MeQH) 122 56-147

ND= Mot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 2 of 2 15.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

SR e 2 et S s Z i s R R s
Lab ¥#: 212408 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.X Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Baais: as received
Lab ID: QC497125 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 151282
Units: ug/Kg hnalyzed: 05/22/09

e
i

5

S5

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluocromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1~Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone

¢is~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Chlorcform ND 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichleropropene ND 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND .0
1,2~-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
Dibromomethane ND 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Toluene ’ ND 5.0
trans-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
1,3~Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
MD= Not Detected
RlL= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 2 _ : 16.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 212408 Location: 3645 San Pablo

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectf: 1141.% Analysis: _ EPA B260B

Type: BLANK Basis: ag received

Lab ID: QC497125 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 151282

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/22/09
SETTERees s e e

Dibromochloromethane ND

1, 2-Dibromoethane ND

Chlorobenzene ND

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND

Ethylbenzene ND

m,p~Xylenes ND

o-Xylene ND

Styrene ND

Bromoform ND

Isopropylbenzene , ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND

Propylbenzene ND

Bromobenzene ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND-

2-Chlorotoluene ND

4-Chlorotoluene ND

tert~-Butylbenzene ND

1,2,4~-Trimethylbenzene ND

sec-Butylbenzene ND
para-Igopropyl Toluene ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND
n-Butylbenzene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ! ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Naphthalene ND
1,2,3~Trichlorohenzene ND

Dibromofluoromethane

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 69-135
Toluene-d8 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 90 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 2 of 2 . 16.9
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC

S i

7 S AR : iz I, : A N >
Lab #: 212408 Location: 3645 San Pablo

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project$#: 1141.X Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: S0il Diln Fac: 1.000
Unite: ug/Kg Batché: 151282
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/22/09
Type: ES Lab 1ID: QC497126

S £ = 2 5 RN e i a5 : St
1, 1~Dichlorcethene 25.00 22.80 91 73-135
Benzene 25.00 27.84 111 80-125
Trichloroethene 25,00 26.05 104 B0O-127
Toluene 25.00 27.77 . 111 80-126
Chlorobenzene 25.00 26.14 105 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 69-135
Toluene-d8 97 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 87 77-131
Type: BSD Lab ID: 0C497127

: analvte ke
1,1-Dichloroethene 25.00

Benzene 25.00
Trichloroethene 25.00
Tcluene ‘ 25.00
Chlorobenzene 25.00
zogate: o S dinits
Dibromofluoromethane 92 " 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 69-135
Toluene-ds o8 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 89 77-131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

page 1 of 1 17.0
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Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

i % ; mer e et i :
Lab #: 212408 Project#: 1141.X%
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Locatiomn: 3645 San Pablo
Field TID: EX~1 Basisg: as received
Lab ID: 212408-001 Sampled: 05/22/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/22/09
Units: ma/Kg Analyzed: 05/26/009
Antimony 0.50 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Arsenic 0.25 1.000 151214 05/22/09 EPL 3050B
Barium 0.25 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Beryllium 0.42 0.10 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Cadmium 0.52 0.25 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Chromium 30 0.25 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Cobalt 9.0 0.25 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Copper 15 0.25 1.000 151214 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Lead 200 1.5 10.00 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Mercury 0.050 0.020 1.000 151344 05/26/09 METHOD
Molybdenum 1.2 0.25 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Nickel 40 0.25 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Selenium ND 0.50 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Silver ND 0.25 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Thallium ND 0.50 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Vanadium 28 0.25 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
Zinc 94 1.0 1.000 151314 05/22/09 EPA 3050B
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 1 ‘ 1.1
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Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab # 212408 Location:

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Project#: 1141.X Analysis: EPA 6010B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC497274 Batchi#: 151314
Matrix: S0il Prepared: 05/22/09
Units: mg/Kg - Analyzed: 05/26/09
Bagis: ag received

Antimony ND 0.50
Arsenic ND 0.25
Barium ND 0.25
Beryllium ND 0.10
Cadmium ND 0.25
Chromium ND 0.25
Cobalt ND 0.25
Copper ND 0.25
Lead ND 0.25
Molybdenum ND 0.25
Nickel ND 0.25
Selenium ND 0.50
Silver ND 0.25
Thallium ND 0.50
Vanadium MD 0.25
Zinc ND 1.0
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

rage 1 of 1 2.0
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Batch QC

Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: Location:

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B

Project#: 1141.X bnalysis: BEPA 6010B

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 151334

Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/22/09

Bagis: ag received Analyzed: 05/26/09

Diln Fac: 1.000C

Type: BS Lab ID: QC497275

SEARE e e

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chromium

Cobalt

Copper

Lead

Molybdenum

Nickel 25.00 23.89 96 80~120
Selenium 25.00 24.43 98 80-120

Silver 25.00 24 .20 97 80-120
Thallium 25.00 23.15 93 80~120
Vanadiumnm 25.00 24 .94 100 80-120

Zinc 25.00 24 .28 97 80-3120
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC497276

S BRI Ee s R R T e DT
Antimony 98 g0~120 3
Arsenic 97 80~120 2
Barium 93 B0-120 3
Beryllium 98 80-120 3
Cadmium 98 80-120 3
Chromium 25.00 23.45 94 B0-120 3
Cobalt 25.00 22.55 90 80-120 3
Copper 25.00 22.34 B9 80~120 3
Lead 25.00 23.09 92 80-120 2
Molybdenum 25.00 25.00 100 go-120 3 20
Nickel 25.00 23,35 93 80-120 2 20
Selenium 25.00 23.91 96 80-120 2 20
Silver 25.00 23.45 94 B0-120 3 20
Thallium 25.00 22.63 91 80-120 2 20
Vanadium 25.00 24.27 97 8G-120 3 20
Zinc 25.00 23.50 94 80~120 3 20
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
page 1 of 1 3.0
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Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Batch OC Repor

:

e 5 gt
Lab 1 Location: 645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Project#: 1141.X Analveig: EPA 6010B
Field ID: LELLELLELTE Batch#f: 151314
MSS Lab ID: 212301-001 , Sampled: 05/19/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 05/19/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/22/09
Basis: as received Inalyzed: 05/26/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: M3 Lab ID: QC497277
Antimony 0.4842 24,51 9,490 37 5-120
Arsenic 3.3562 24,51 25.14 82 65-120
Barium 55.45 24 .51 B6 .92 128 40~-141
Beryllium 0.19440 24 .51 23.64 26 75-120
Cadmium 0.1035 24 .51 22.97 93 63-120
Chromium 33.15 24 .51 58.75 104 52~128
Cobalt 5.031 24,51 26.06 86 50-120
Copper 6.603 24.51 28.80 21 38~149
Lead 17.892 24.51 87.12 282 * 495-124
Mo lybdenum 0.3%962 24 .51 22.09 89 62-120
Nickel 25.36 24.51 47.69 91 34-148
Selenium <0.08463 24 .51 21.56 88 63~-120
Silver <0.03127 24 .51 22.62 92 66~120
Thallium «0.1005 24 .51 19.50 80 57~-120
Vanadium 36.00 24.51 59.33 95 41-146
Zinc 40.38 24.51 92.36 212 * 25~3159
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC497278

Anadar et e T e e R R AR e RE BERE
Antimony 23.81 9.621 38 5-120 4 31
Arsenic 23.81 24.606 g9 65-120 1 24
Barium 23.81 76.19 B7 40~141 12 31
Beryllium 23.81 22.44 .93 75~-120 2 21
Cadmium 23.81 21.71 91 63-120 3 20
Chromium 23,81 60.48 115 52-128 4 25
Cobalt 23.81 25.16 BS 50-120 1 26
Copper 23,81 26.54 84 38-149 6 28
Lead 23.81 39.06 89 49-124 75 * 31
Molybdenum 23.81 21.25 88 62-120 1 20
Nickel - 23.81 45.26 84 34-148 4 30
Selenium 23.81 21.01 a8 63-120 © 20
Silver 23.81 21.55 91 66-120 2 20
Thallium 23.81 18.47 78 57-120 3 20
Vanadium 23.81 58.78 96 41-146 0 24
Zinc 23.81 64 .17 100 25-159 35 * 33

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
page 1 of 1 4.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 212408 Location: 645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: METHOD
Project#: 1141.X Analysis: EPA 7471A
Analyte: Mercury Basis: as received
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC4an7376 Batchi: 151344
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 05/26/09
Units: ma/Kg Mnalyzed: 05/26/08

0.020
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 30
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Batch OC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

i pn : 3 B e T R R & i o N Gie
Lab #: 212408 7 Location: 3645 San Pablo -
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: METHOD

Project#: 1141.X . Analysig: EPA 74717
Analyte: Mercury Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soll Batch#: 151344

Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/26/09

Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/26/09

L e : G sitendletia 5 SN o St :
BS QC497377 0.5000 0.42490 99 80-120
BsD QC457378 0.5000 0.5030 101 80-120 2 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
page 1 of 1
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Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

212408 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Northgate Environmental Management Prep: METHOD
Project#: 1141.X Analysis: EPA 7471A
Analyte: Mercury Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: ZEZLZELAEZZ Batchi: 151344
MSS Lab ID: 212329-001 Sampled: 05/20/09
Matrix: Soil ‘ Received: 05/21/089
Unite: mg/Kg Prepared: 05/26/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/26/00
M Spiked Limife RPD
MS QC497379 0.01130 0.4808 64~138
MSD QC4973B0 0.5102 0.582% 114 64~138 B 27
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
page 1 of 1 7.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

TR

Lab #: 212413 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Envirconmental Management Prep: WET

Projectit: 1141.X Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Batchi: 151518

Field ID: EX-1 Sampled: 05/22/09
Matrix: WET Leachate Received: 05/22/009
Units: ug/L Prepared: 05/30/09

Diln Fac: 10.00 Analyzed: 06/01/09

SAMPL,

L

E 212413-001

LR

Sheste
110,000

e

i

BLANK QC498080 ND

15¢
150

ND= NotT Detected

RL
page 1 of 1

i

Reporting Limit




Batgh.QC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 212413 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: WET

Project#: 1141.X% Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Batchit: 151518

Field ID: EX-1 Sampled: 05/22/09

MSS Lab ID: 212413-001 . Received: 0s5/22/09
Matrix: WET Leachate Prepared: 05/30/09
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 0s/01/09

i 2 £ b SR TR RO A g

BS QC498081

BSD QC498082

M5 QC458083 109,700 10,000 116,700 70 NM 68-120 10.00
MSD QC498084 10,000 127,400 177 NM 68-120 9 20 10.00

NM= Not Meaningful: Sample concentration > 4X spike concentration
RPD= Relative Pexrcent Difference
Page 1 of 1







Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0000

Laboratory Job Number 212584
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Northgate Environmental Management Project : 1141.X%
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Location : 3645 San Pablo
Oakland, CA 94612 Level ;o I

Sample ID Lab ID

EX-14 212584-001

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.

Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratcory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature: //1ZZ¢7f£léjj/éiéjmﬁnﬁﬁh Date: _06/09/2009

Project Manager

Signature: Date: _06/10/2009
Senior Program Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

nf




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 212584

Client: Northgate Environmental Management
Project: 1141.X

Location: 3645 San Pablo

Request Date: 06/03/08

Samples Received: 06/03/09

This data package contains sample and QC results for one soil sample,
requested for the above referenced project on 06/03/09. The sample was
received intact.

Metals (EPA 6010B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analytical Labaoratory Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 84710

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

22684

Page

Analysis

l1:»1‘]

{510} 486-0900 Phone C & T LOGIN #:
(510) 486-0532 Fax
Sampier: b SALRLRRLY LQ_,AU PALS \L\[
i, R
Project No.: V4l X Report To: Cl-c\f\vus - \a.é U'Z.\\ms\(.g P Ngev\, o A
_ f 3
Project Name: Saia Pq\a\'o ho < Company: {\ov Jt\f\o\o.:t-ﬁ; -
N
Project P.O.: 114\,0% Telephone: SO —Q-&T‘C)@ ¥Y <202~ 8
-
Turnaround Time: Owe LoT€\c, Fax: [
Matrix Preservative (:-J
Lab Sampling Date |=| & | & # of 21318 |w J
No. Sampie ID. Time 3 =|S| |containers g kiziQ b
EX-AA Clalog; s [X \
Notes: JZ?MPLE il "REMNQUISHED\BY: . |RECEIVED BY:
Intact !
et L] ' ~’ () Rfo 1200 4 £/007 2w
[Jontee []Amgont ~ " DATE / TIME /7:/( DATE / TIME
Preservative Gorrect? ' } / i
[Ives [No [ A . DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
% DATE / TIME DATE / TIME

1A AT IDC



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

o

Lab #: 212584 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 30102
Project#: 1141.X Analysig: EPR 6010B
Analyte: Lead Batch#: 151793

Field ID: EX-1A Sampled: 06/03/09
Matrix: TCLP Leachate Received: 06/03/09
Units: ug/L Prepared: 0e/08/0¢9

Diln Fac: 10.00 Analyzed: 06/09/09
SAMPLE 212584-001 1,600 : 30

BLANK QC4991%9 ND 30

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

2.0
Page 1 of 1
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Curis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 212584 Location: 3645 San Pablo
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 30102
Project#: 1141.X Analysis: EPA 6010CB
Analvte: Lead Sampled: 06/03/09

Field ID: EX~1A Received: 06/03/09

MSS Lab ID: 212584-001 Prepared: 06/08/09
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/09/09
Batchii: 151793

MabidD o Macrss MS8-Revult  Spiked S ResGIE AREC Timits RED Tim
0C499200 1,775 89 80-120
QC499201 Water 2,000 1,633 82 80-120 8 20
QC495202 TCLP Leachate 1,646 2,000 3,536 95 68-120

MSD  QC499203 TCLP Leachate 2,000 3,678 102  68-120 4 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
page 1 of 1

B nf






Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Laboratory Job Number 213332
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Northgate Environmental Management Project : 1141.08
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Location : Placeworks
Oakland, CA 94612 Level = : II

Sample ID Lab ID

B01-2.5 213332-001

B06-4.,0 213332-002

B12-3.0 213332-003

B13-4.0 213332-004

Ble-2.5 213332-005

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all regquirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature: %W Date: _07/13/2009

Project Manager

Signature: Date: _07/13/2009
Senior Program Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

A £ A



CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 213332

Client: Northgate Environmental Management
Project: 1141.08

Location: Placeworks

Request Date: 07/07/09

Sampleg Recelved: 07/07/09

This data package contains sample and QC results for five soil samples,
requested for the above referenced project on 07/07/09. The samples were
received c¢old and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC {(EPA 8015B):

High surrogate recovery was ohserved for bromofluorobenzene (FID} in the
method blank for batch 152696; no target analytes were detected in the
sample. High surrogate recoveries were observed for trifluorotoluene (FID} in
the method blank/MS/MSD for batch 152696. No other analytical problems were
encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC {FPA 8015B):
Bl12-3.0 {(lab # 213332-003) was diluted due to the dark and viscous nature of

the sample extract. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

Curis & Tompkins, Ltd.
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¥y - o

7335

I\ northgate
environmental CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM
management, inc. '
[Project No.: 1141.08]Project Location: Emeryville, CA, i Date: 7/212008] Serial No.:
{Project Name: P Viect o S {Field Logbook No.:
Sampler (Signature} _~ A e ANALYSES Samplers:
e Samples JWO
g 8 8
Samgple No. Date Time | Lab SampieNo. Co’:‘_lfa';im s.?;;ile .z. _ § g
52 o & S
2IE g |3
EEl Sl o I | REMARKS
|{B01-2.5 7/212009] 155 © 1 lsol | X | X | X X RUSH = 72 Hour TAT
¢{B06-4.0 71212009} 1949 1 {Soil XXX X
F{B12-3.0 71212008} 16 060 1 ISoil X x| X X [Repart results to:
vlB13-4.0 | 722009 k30 1 iSoil X1 X | X X dennis.laduzinsky@ngem.com
Bi65-0r R1b-26|  7/212000] 1700 1 |Sail X x| x X josh.otis@ngem.com
dvvv
2z
Relinquished b% 5 ; Date Time Received By: - Date Time
(Signature) ét/ ‘7/ 7%9 g 1l 352- (Signature) 5 7L 7/74 4 >3
Relinquished 9;/ Date Time Received By: 4 Date Time
(Signature) (Signature)
Method of Shipment: Date Time [Comments: '
Sample Collector: Northgate Envircnmental Management, Inc. Analytical Laboratory:
300 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Suite 510
Oakland, California 94612 Curtls & Tompkins
ph - (510) B39 0688 / fax - (510) 8394350




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Login # 2(3/),,9 <

Client p e

Date Received 7”7/001

Date Opened
Date Logged

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc)

3 Jos

Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals present? .

Project

By (print) A} .\/ l/wwm

CE Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. }

Number of coolers l
L g CA L,

By (print) \/

Vd/

YES @

How many

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arnival?

.~ OYES (circle) oncooler onsamples D@ -
Name Date o
YES NO KA
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) NO-

6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

[ Bubble Wrap
[J Cloth material

7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used: [] Wet

e 4

E’Sﬁples Redeived on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[J Foam blocks [ Bags
[ Cardboard [0 Styrofoam {1 Paper towels .
Zﬁé/Gel ([} None Temp(°C)

[ Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present?
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?

9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?
'10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests?

YES K5

NO
| ‘NO

11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
~12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? NO

13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO MZA
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO

16. Was the client contacted conceming this sample delivery? YES (XO

If YES, Who was called? By Date:

COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: fofl Z:\ge\forms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc

ZwelES

M
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Curtis & Tompkir)s. Lid.

B e

Lab #: 21333 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#f: 1141,08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Soil Batchif: 1526586
Units: mg/Kg Sampled: 07/02/09
Basis: as received Received: 07/07/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/09
Field ID: B01-2.5 Lab ID: 213332-001
Type: . SAMPLE

54-152

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 1159 50-152
Field ID: BO6~4.0 Lab ID: 213332002
Type: SAMPLE

.- Q152lw'.m
113 50-152

Field ID: B12-3.0 Lab 1ID: 213332~-003
Type: SARMPLE

PR ey Sy AR e e s
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 103 54-152
Bromofluorohenzene (FID) 121 50-152

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 5.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 213332 Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 1141.08 Analysig: EPA B8015B

Matrix: Soil Batchi#: 152696 :
Units: ng/Kg Sampled: 07/02/09

Basis: as received Received: 07/07/09

Diln Fac: | 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/09

Field ID: B13-4.0 Lab ID: 213332-004
Type: SAMPLE

EC himits T
54-152
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 121 50-152
Field ID: Bl6-2.5 Lab ID: 213332-005
Type: SAMPLE

e ww'v:(%‘ﬁs”’“%mg e e e
e s Resule s

S

Gasoline C7-C12

iwzogate .. BREC Limits
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 102 54-152
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 50-152
Type: BLANK Lab ID: QC50Z2788

0

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 276

*= vValue outside of QC limits; see narrative

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble gtandard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 5.0
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Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Uid.

s S e
Lab #: 213332 Location:
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000
Lak ID: QC502789 Batch#: 152696
Matrix: Soil Enalyzed: 07/09/09
Units: mg/Kg

Bromoflucorobenzene (FID)

page 1 of 1
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Batch QC Report

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: ZZZZ22Z272727 Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 213260-002 Batch#: 152696
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/01/0%9
Units: mg/Kg Received: 07/01/09
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09
/
MS Lab ID: QC502790

Trifluorot 157 * 54-152
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 130 50-152

Type: MSD

QC502791

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

e M N e

1.219

togate L OBREC Tamits
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 157 * 54-152
Bromof lucrobenzene (FID) 126 50-152

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Sequence Fite: W.ims\gdrivelezchronm\Projects\GC19\Sequencel189,seq
Sample Name: 213332-003,152696,tvh

Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Datalt89_0132

Instrument: GC18 (Offline) Vial; NJA Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (ims2k3Wtvhz)
Methad Name: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 19\Method\tvhbixe 188.met

Saftware Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 7/8/2009 10:22:03 PM
Analysis Date: 7/9/2009 10:21:27 AM
Sample Amount. 0.8  Multiplier: 0.98
Vial & pH or Core iD: a

mvolt

08

A

Trifluorofoluens (FiD)

sapuI

Bromofluorobenzene (FID}

auIEN

YAY'9652S L EO0ZEEELE

v

¥ lauueyd

]
1
B““I"* LN T M SRR | T I T T T T
8 S 3 3 ‘8* g
myoll
Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

ww General Method Paramelers

No ltems selected for this sectlon

- A

No items selected for this section

Integiration Events

Stan  Stop
Enabled Event Typa {Minutes) {Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 002
Yes Threshold ] 1] 50

Manual Entegration Fixes

Data File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projecls\GC 18\Data\t89_013
S

Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minules) {Minutes} Value
Yes  Lowest Point Horizonlal Baseli 0 26,017 ]
Yes  Split Peak 5.955 a a
I

~F A



Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 7/8/2009 10:52:39 PM
Analysis Date; 7/9/2009 10:21:31 AM
Sample Amount: 0,99  Multiplier; 0.99
Viai & pH or Core ID: a

Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezohrom\Projects\GC19\Sequenceli89.sey
Sampla Name; 213332-004,152696,tvh
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\ProjectsiGC19\Data\i89_014
Instrument: GC19 {Offine) Vial: NF/A  Operator: Tvh 2, Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2)
Method Name: W.ims\gdrivelezehrom\Projects\GC 18Wethod\tvhbixe188.met
[~ mVok
3 2 8 &
o (=] < (=]
o - 1 domednnd 1. POl Y 1 P i 1, i
£ |
-1 h
3
=+ ® e
M o - §
== 3
. £
T (3]
&
L o
] g
- o
@ Trifluorotoluene (FiD)
- -
o
o 4—f—
1
o 14
+
i ] —f—
]
= - 9
5 + S
g 1K S
¢ =
24
k Bromofluarobenzene (F1D)
2 ]
18
> 1
% R
p e mm—— e
o
[
w
[N
Fy
~y
3] L T T LI T T T AR A T
o - [ w Py
s s s 8
myelt
Page 2 of 4 (86) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

--—< General Method Parameters

No #ems selected for this seclion

—<

No tems selected %r this section

integration Evenls

Starl Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minutes} (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width ] o 0z
Yes  Threshald 0 0 50

Manual integration Fixes

Data Fite: Wimsigdrive\ezehrom\Projecls\GC19\Dal=\189_014

Start, Stop
Enebled Event Type (Minufes) [Minutes) Value
Yes  Lowest Point Horlzontal Basell 0 26017 0
Yes  Spiit Peak 5.921 0 o

Lt

~E A



Saoftware Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 7/8/2009 2:03:45 PM
Analysis Data; 7/9/2009 10:04:36 AM
Sample Amount: 1 Multipfier: 1

Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}

Sequence File; Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC19\Sequenceli8d.seq
Sample Name: cov,tvh,s12364,2.5/5000
Data Fie: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Prefects\GC19\Datal189_ 004
Instrument; GC19 (Offing} Vial: N/A  Qperator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3tvh2)
Method Name: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Prolects\GC 18 iMethodiivhiblxe 188,met
™ mVolt ™
= ] Cad Y (4]
o o o (=) [ =]
(= (=] < o (=] o
o - 1 P AL, dmdet. P 21 e P Y it
1 =z l
3
= @ ar
~ - =
-4
=
14
4 5
2
N
= 7 §
] 3
& - ¥ Trifluorotoluene (FID)
o« -
A ————
B 7
]
o
s g
ER 2
3 3
# »
.
] Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
& ]
—
&
)
g
3 ]
(3%
(S
o -
w1
[=1] LI T L LB L T L i A T
o k. »n [ o b4
8 =) g8 8 8
mVvoll
Page 2 of 4 (6) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

ww General Method Paramaters

No items selected for this section

Y'Y

No iterns selected far this section

integration Events

Stad Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minutes) (Minites) Vaiue
Yes Width & o0 02
Yes Threshold 9] ] 50

Manual Integratlon Fixes

Data Fite: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projecis\GC19\Dalal189_004
Slart  Stop
(Minutes} {Minutes} Valse

Enabled Event Type

4 4

PN 4

A



Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd,

S1I330 ' e Cation: “Placeworks

Lab #:

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: mg/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Prepared: 07/08B/09
Batchi: 1526393

Field ID: BO1-2.5 Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: SAMPLE Enalyzed: 07/10/09

Lab ID: 213332~001

Motor 01l C24-C36 230 5.0

eﬁvl

o—TerSh

Field ID:  B06-4.0 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/09
Lab ID: 213332-002

MEas e R
0.99
5.0

53-133

Field ID: B12-3.0 ' Diln Fac: 20.00
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/09
Lab ID: 213332~003

R

CERNEETEE
Diesel ClU-CZ4
Motor 0il C24-C36

c~Terp envl'

Field ID: B13-4.0 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/09
Lab ID: 213332~004

Anal
Diesel ClO-Cz4
Motor 01l C24-C36 46

Bumrotstcs SRR e
o-Terphenyl 55 53-133

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

DO= Diluted Out

ND= Nect Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 20.1
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Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

; : ; e ; EoR s e R e

Lab 4: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projecti: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B015E
Matrix: Soil : Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: mg/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Prepared: 07/08/09
Batchi: 152693

Field ID: Bl6-2.5 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/09
Lab ID: 213332-005

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lak TID: QC502777 Znalyzed: 07/09/089

ST TR e e
ShERRR R

i rEae e ]
Diesel Cl0-CZ4 ND
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND

AEEogate R MRS e
enyl g3 3~133

R e S S
S

o-Terp

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
DO= Diluted Out

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 20.1
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Curlis & Tompkins. Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lah #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projectif: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC5Q02778 Batch¥: 152693
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 07/08/08%
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 07/09/09

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel

.4“ S F-,Gx"'F":*'
‘Surrpgat

o¥Terphenyl

page 1 of 1 21.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lak #: 213332 lsocation: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
brojecti#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA BO15B
Field ID: ZZEZZZZ2ZZEZ Batch#: 152693

MSS Lab ID: 213293-008 Sampled: 07/01/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 07/02/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 07/08/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/10/09
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: MS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lak ID: QC502779

e
Sy T

0.6010

.. Surrogdte
o-Terphenyl

Type: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC502780

Diegel Cl0~C24

“o-Terphenyl 63 53-133

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 22.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5020B
Proiect#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: B0i-2.5 Diln Fac: 0.9560
Lab ID: 213332-001 ' Batch#: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
TUnits: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09
Freon 12 R ND 9'%%‘0
Chloromethane ND 9.6

Vinyl Chloride ND 9.6
Bromomethane ND 9.6
Chloroethane ND 9.6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 4.8

Acetone 40 9.6

Freon 113 ND 4.8
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4.8
Methylene Chloride ND 19

Carbon Disulfide ND 4.8

MTBE ND 4.8
transg-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.8

Vinyl Acetate ND 48
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4.8
2-Butanone ND 9.6
clg-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.8
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Chloroform ND 4.8
Bromochloromethane ND 4.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4.8
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 4.8

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4.8
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.8

Benzene ND 4.8
Trichloroethene ND 4.8
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Bromodichloromethane ND 4.8
Dibromomethane ND 4.8
4-Methyl~2-Pentanone ND 9.6
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.8

Toluene ND 4.8
trans-1,3~Dichlorocpropene ND 4.8
1,1,2~Trichloroethane ND 4.8

2 ~Hexanone ND 9.8
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Tetrachloroethene ND 4.8

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 9.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
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Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management  Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 : Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: B01-2.5 Diln Fac: 0.9560

Lab ID: 213332-001 Batch#: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09

4.8
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.8
Chlorobenzene ND 4.8
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.8
Ethylbenzene ND 4.8
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.8
o-Xylene ND 4.8
Styrene ND 4.8
Bromocform ND 4.8
I=sopropylbenzene ND 4.8
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 4.8
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 4.8
Propylbenzene ND 4.8
Bromcbenzene ND 4.8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.8
2-Chlorotoluene ND 4.8
4~Chlorotcluene ND 4.8
tert-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
1,2,4~Trimethylbenzene ND 4.8
sec-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 4.8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8
n-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8
1,2-Dibromc-3-Chloropropane ND 4.8
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene ND 4.8
Hexachlorcbutadiene ND 4.8
Naphthalene ND 4.8
1,2,3~Trichlorobenzene ND 4.8

Dibromofluoromethane 99 . 71-128
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 131 69-135
Toluene-ds 102 80~120
Bromef lucrobenzene 99 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 9.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#f: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: BG6-4.0 Diln Fac: 0.58542
Lab ID: 213332-002 Batch#: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09
Freon 12 ND ' ' Q;E
Chloromethane ND 2.5

Vinyl Chloride ND 9.5
Bromomethane ND 9.5
Chloroethane ND 9.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 4.8

Acetone 9.7 2.5

Freon 113 ND 4.8
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4.8
Methylene Chloride ND 19

Carbon Disulfide ND 4.8

MTEBE ND 4.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.8

Vinyl Acetate ND 48
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4.8
2-Butanone ND 9.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.8
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Chloroform ND 4.8
Bromochloromethane ND 4.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4.8
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 4.8

Carben Tetrachloride ND 4.8
1,2-Dichleoroethane ND 4.8

Benzene ND 4.8
Trichloroethene ND 4.8
1,2~-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Bromodichloromethane ND 4.8
Dibromomethane ND 4.8
4-Methyl -2-Pentanone ND 9.5
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.8

Toluene ND 4.8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.8
1,1,2-Trichlcroethane ND 4.8
2-Hexanone ND 9.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Tetrachloroethene ND 4.8

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 2 10.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 1141.08 hAnalysig: EPA 8260B
Field ID: B0e-4.0 Diln Fac: 0.9542
Lab ID: 213332-002 Batchi: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Unite: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: ags received Analyzed: 07/08/09
4.8
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.8
Chlorobenzene ND 4,8
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.8
Ethylbenzene ND 4.8
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.8
o-Xylene ND 4.8
Styrene ND 4.8
Bromoform ND 4.8
Isopropylbenzene ND 4.8
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 4.8
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 4.8
Propylbenzene : ND 4.8
Bromobenzene ND 4.8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.8
2-Chlorotoluene ND 4.8
4-Chlorotoluene ND 4.8
tert-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.8
sec-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 4.8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8
n-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8
1,2-Dibromo-3~Chloropropane ND 4.8
1,2,4~-Trichlorobenzene ND 4.8
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4.8
Naphthalene ND 4.8
1,2,3~-Trichlorcbenzene ND 4.8
gt
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 122 69-~135
Toluene-d8 104 80-1290
Bromofluorobenzene 99 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 2 of Z : 10.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 213332 Location:  placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: B12-3.0 Diln Fac: 0.9843
Lab 1D: 213332-003 Batchi#: 152727
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: ag received Analyzed: 07/09/09
Freon 12 ND 9.8
Chloromethane ND 9.8

Vinyl Chloride ND 9.8
Bromomethane ND 9.8
Chloroethane ND 9.8
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 4.9

Acetone 66 9.8

Freon 113 ND 4.9
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 4.9
Methylene Chloride ND 20

Carbon Disulfide ND 4.9

MTBE ND 4.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.9

Vinyl Acetate ND 49
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4.9
Z2-Butanone 11 9.8
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.9
Chlorecform ND 4.9
Bromochloromethane ND 4.9
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 4.9
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 4.9

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4.9
1,2-~Dichloroethane ND 4.9

Benzene ND 4.9
Trichloroethene ND 4.9
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.9
Bromodichioromethane ND 4.9
Dibrcmcomethane ND 4.9
4-Methyl~2-Pentanone ND 9.8
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.9

Toluene ND 4.9
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 4.9
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 4.9
2-Hexanone NI 9.8
1,3-Dichlorcprepane ND 4.9
Tetrachloroethene ND 4.9

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page i of 2 11.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 213332 T ' L Placewor%s

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 hnalysis: EPA 82508
‘Field ID: B12-3.0 Diln Fac: 0.9843
Lab ID: 213332-003 Batch#: 152727
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/09/09

e

Dibromochloromethan 4.9
1,2-Dibromoethane 4.9
Chlorobenzene 4.9
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 4.5
Ethylbenzene ND 4.9
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.9
o-Xylene ND 4.9
Styrene ND 4.9
Bromoform ND 4.9
Isopropylbenzene ND 4.9
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.9
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 4.9
Propylbenzene ND 4.9
Bromobenzene ND 4.9
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.9
2-Chlorotoluene ND 4.9
4~-Chlorotoluene ND 4.9
tert-Butylbenzene ND 4.9
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.9
gsec-Butylbenzene 5.2 4.5
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 4.9
1,3-Dichlorcobenzene ND 4.9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.9
n-Butylbenzene 15 4.9
1,2-Dichlorokbenzene ND 4.9
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4.9
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 4.9
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4.9
Naphthalene 14 4.8
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 4.9

23

Dibromecfluoromethane 100 71-128

i,2-Dichloroethane-d4 132 69-135
Toluene-~ds 104 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 100 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 2 of 2 11.0
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Curtis & Tomgpkins, Lid.

213332 Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management EPA S030B
Project#: 1141,08 Analysis: EFLA 8260B
Field ID: B13-4.0 Diln Fac: 10.20
Lab 1ID: 213332-004 Batch#: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: ag received hnalyzed: 07/08/09
Freon 12 ND 100
Chloromethane ND 100

Vinyl Chloride ND 100
Bromomethane ND 100
Chloroethane ND 100
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 51

Acetone ND 100

Freon 113 ND 51
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 51

Methylene Chloride ND 200

Carbon Digulfide ND 51

MTRBE ND 51
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 51

Vinyl Acetate ND 510
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 51
2-Butanone ND 100
¢is~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 51
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 51
Chloroform ND 51
Bromochloromethane ND 51
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 51
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 51

Carben Tetrachloride ND 51
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 51

Benzene ND 51
Trichloroethene ND 51
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 51
Bromodichloromethane ND 51
Dibromomethane ND 51
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 100
cis~1,3~-Dichloropropene ND 51

Toluene ND 51
trans-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 51
1,1,2~Trichloroethane : ND 51

2 ~Hexanone ND 1090
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 51
Tetrachloroethene ND 51
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

page 1 of 2 iz.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

B
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Lab §: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Envirconmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: . B13-4.0 Diln Fac: 10.20
Lab ID: 213332-004 Batch#: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg ' Received: 07/07/09
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09
R T S : Sk £ X kA
Dibromochloromethan ND 51
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 51
Chlorobenzene ND 51
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 51
Ethylbenzene ND 51
m,p-Xylenes ND 51
o-Xylene ND 51
Styrene ND 51
Bromoform ND 51
Isopropylbenzene ND 51
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 51
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 51
Propylbenzene 83 51
Bromobenzene ND 51
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 51
2-Chlorotoluene ND 51
4-Chlorotoluene ND 51
tert-Butylbenzene ND 51
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 180 51
gsec-Butylbenzene ND ‘ 51
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 51
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 51
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 51
n-Butylbenzene 230 51
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 51
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 51
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene D 51
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 51
Naphthalene 1,300 51
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 51
. Sueoite
Dibromofluorcomethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-~d4
Toluene~d8
Bromoflucrobenzene

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 1z.0
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T

Lab #: 213332

Client: Northgate Environmental Management
Projectf#: 1141.08

Prep:
Analygis:

e
Placeworks

EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Field ID: Ble~2.5

Lab 1ID: 213332-005
Matrix: Soil

Units: ug/ Ky
Basis: as received

Diln Fac:
Batch#:

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:

0.9960
152727
07/02/09
07/07/09
07/09/09

S

S

SR
e

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorocethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Lhecetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disgulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichlorocethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

2 -Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
Tetrachloroethene ND

5E5E8588858885885¢E885588888388¢838

.

O 0O 00000 oo 000

[y

=2
U oo oy ooy ;o ;o n

o o oo

o o

ND= HNot Petected
RL= Reporting Limit
Fage 1 of 2
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Curfis & Tornpkins. Ltd,

Lab #: 213332 Logcation: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiectit: 1141.08 Analysis: EP2 B260B
Field ID: Ble-2.5 Diln Fac: 0.9960
Lab ID: _ 213332-005 Batchi: 152727
Matrix: ~ soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09
ND 5.0
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Bromeoform ND 5.0
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0
Propylbenzene ND 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
tert~Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
gsec~-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
para-Iscpropyl Toluene ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorckenzene ND 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
Naphthalene ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,2~Dichloroethane-d4 131 69-135
Toluene-ds 102 80-~120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 2 of 2 13.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

R

T 21333

S

Iz

B

lacework

Lab #: 2 Lbcatio

P 4

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectff: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK . Diln Fac: 1.000
Labk ID: QC502704 Batchi: 152672
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 07/08/0%9
Freon 12

Chloromethane ND

Vinyl Chloride ND

Bromomethane _ ND

Chloroethane ND

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0

Acetone ND 10

Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene WD 5.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20

Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0

MTBE ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethense ND 5.0

vinyl Acetate ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
¢is~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0

Carben Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0

Bengzene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 -
1,2-Dichlorcpropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
Dibromomethane NI 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone NI 10
cis~-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0

Toluene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0

2 -Hexanone ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
MD= HNot Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 2 14.0
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Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

‘Batch QC Report

Lab # 213332 : Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectft: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC502704 Batch#: 152672
Matrix: Soil Bnalyzed: 07/08/0¢9
Units: ug/Xyg
. : - = R

Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
Chilorobenzene ND 5.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
Isopropylbenzene ND .0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0
Propvlbenzene ND 5.0
Bromobenzene L ND 5.0
1,3,5~-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene . ND 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1,2,4~Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
para-Isopropyl Tcluene ND 5.0
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
¥aphthalene ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0

uriogate - C Limie
Dibromofluorcomethane 92 71~128
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 124 69-135
Toluene-d8 103 80-~120
Bromofluocrcbenzene 101 77-131

MD= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 4.0
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Curlis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 213332 ' Location: ' placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 1141.08 ' Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 152672
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 07/08/09
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: QC502705

Benzene . 25.00 22,96 92 B0O-125
Trichloroethene 25.00 25.35 101 80-127
Toluene 25,00 25.47 102 B0O-126
Chlorcbenzene 25.00 24.32 o7 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 6£9-135

Toluene-dB 99 B0-120

Bromofluorchenzene 96 77-131
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC502706

Benzene 25.00 23.91 96 B0~125 4 20
Trichloroethene 25.00 24 .65 99 BO-127 3 20
Toluene 25.00 25.18 101 Bo~126 1 20
Chlorobenzene 25.00 ‘' 24.38 a8 80-120 O 20

=

Dibromofluocromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 £9-135
Toluene~ds 99 B0-120
Bromefluorobenzens 93 77-1314

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 15.0
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Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Batch QC Report _

S e

. o ‘ S
Lab #: 213332 Location: laceworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: VANNNN NNV Diln Fac: 0.9615
M85 Lab ID: 213315-001 Batchi#: 152672
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/01/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Rasis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09
Type: MS Lab ID: QC302799

T

<0.9574 uléé.OSH B A4§;42"”m. 94 } 58~145

Benzene <0.9615 48,08 41.09 85 56~-126
Trichloroethene <0.9615 48.08 45.45 95 50-142
Toluene «0.9615 . 48.08 44.53 93 52~125
Chlorobenzene <0.9615 48.08 40.66 85 46-120

. BEEC Thmits

e
irrogate

Dibromoflucromethane 96 7i-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 69-135

Toluene-dBs 104 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene a5 77~131
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC502800

P oandlyte o
1,1-Dichloroethene

R R :Ww =R
’ BEE ) S e T i R :
Beshit oo ReE Loy

45,16 9 58-145 1 28
Benzene 41.39 86 56-126 1 26
Trichloroethene 44 .13 92 50-142 3 29
Toluene 43.09 90 52-125 3 29
Chlorobenzene 38.98 81 46-120 4 29

Dibromofluoromethane 100 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 i14 69-135
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 96 77~131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

S

2 3 s

Lak #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analyeisg: EPRA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QpC502%815 Batchit: 152727
Matrix: Soil . Analyzed: 07/09/09%9
Units: ug/Kg :

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0

Acetone 10

Freon 113 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0
Methylene Chloride 20

Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0

MTEE ND 5.0

trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0

Vinyl Acetate ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Z2~Butanone ND 10
¢cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0

Ccarbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2~Dichloroethane ND 5.0

Benzene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
Dibromomethane ND 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 5.0

Toluene ND 5.0
trans~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0

2 -Hexanone ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
ND= Not Detected’
RL+ Reporting Limit
page 1 of 2 . 7.0
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Batch QC

Sy

Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

Lab #: 213332 Placeworks
Client: Northgate Envirconmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC502915 Batch#: 152727
Matrix: Scil Analyzed: 07/09/09
Units: ug/Kg

Dibromochloromethane
1,2~Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
‘Ethylbenzene :
m,p~Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobhenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2~-Chloroteoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Teluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
n-Butylbenzene '
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3~-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3~Trichlorobenzene

5E888%9

55358

(=]

588885888888 ¢8%8

. 4 4

4

-

[ I T E 2 N TS o N O o N N I T O 0 O 6 B B WS R B By B Ry B IRV B VA R ¥ IR A B
OO0 0 000000000 0CCCO000000C00 00000 o00C

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125
Toluene~d8 100
Bromofliuorobenzene 101

D= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2



Batch QC Report

Lab #: 213332 Location} ‘ Placeworks

Curis & Tompkins, Lid.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B8260B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1,000

Lab ID: QC502916 Batchi: 152727
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 07/08/09
Units: ug/ Ky

o

7 S T
sl M»‘m?&*‘t{%% e

= BT
1,1- chhloroethene S

97 73-135
Benzene 25.00 95 BO~125
Trichloroethene 25.00 101 80-127
Toluene 25.00 98 B0-126
Chlorcbenzene 25.00 102 B0-120
: ) ﬂiﬂ%ﬁ@égwﬁﬁ
Dibromofluoromethane 103 71-128
1,2-Dichlercethane-d4 1258 £9-135
Toluene-d8g 9% 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene B9 77-131
Page 1 of 1 18.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

: : SR i o o
Lab #: 213332 Location: . Placveworks
Client: Nortligate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141,08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: B16-2.5 Diln Fac: 0.9960
MSS Lab ID: 213332-005 Batch#: 152727
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/07/09
Basis: ag received Analyzed: 07/08/09
Type: MS Lalb ID: QC502993
1,1-Dichloroethene - <0.9918 49.80 ' 47.84 96 58-145
Benzene <0.9260 4% .80 48.15 97 56-126
Trichloroethene <0.9960 49.80 51.93 104 50-142
Toluene «<0.9960 49.80 49.77 100 52-125
Chlorobenzene <0.9960 49,80 44.57 89 46-120

lercmofluorameihane - Wibo-”ulﬁiQiéé

1,2~Dichloroethane-d4 131 69-135

Toluene-ds 103 80~120

Bromofluorobhenzene 95 77-131
Type: MSD Lab 1D; QC502994

Benzene 49.80 47.93 26 56-126 O 26
Trichloroethene 49,80 - 51.32 103 50-142 1 29
Toluene 49,80 ., 49.66 100 52~125 0 29
Chlorobenzene 42.80 45.19 2] 46-120 1 29

HEEogaco.
Dibromof luoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-~d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
page 1 of 1 19.0
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Curtis & Tompking, Ltd.

Lab #: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Project#: 1141,08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: mg/Kg Receilved: 07/07/09
Basis: as received Prepared: 07/07/0%
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/0%
Batchi: 152661

Field ID: B01-2.5 Lab ID: 213332-001
Type: SAMPLE

Cadmium

Chromium 34 0.25

Lead 92 0.25

Nickel 35 0.25

Zine 150 1.0

Field ID: B06-4.0 Lab ID: 213332~002
Type: SAMPLE

Cadmium o . ND 0.25

Chromium 40 0.25
Lead 5.9 0.25
Nickel ES 0.25
Zinc 32 1.0
. Field ID: B12~3.0 Lab ID: 213332-003
Type: SAMPLE

Cadmium
Chromium

Lead
Nickel
zinc

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 2.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab %: 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/09
Units: myg /Kg Received: 07/07/03
Basis: as received Prepared: 07/07/0%9
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/09
Batchi: 152661
Field ID: B13-4.0 Lab ID: 213332~004
Type: SEMPLE

Cadmium 0.31 0.25

Chromium 30 D.25

Lead 56 0.25

Nickel 32 0.25

Zinc 120 1.0

Field 1ID: Bl6-2.5 Lab ID: 213332-005
Type: SAMPLE

Cadmium

Chromium 22 0

Lead 3o 0.25

Nickel 23 0.25

Zinc g8 1.0

Type: BLANK Lab ID: QC502654

Cadmium ND

Chromium ND 0.25

Lead ND 0.25

Nickel ND 0.25

Zinc ND 1.0

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 2.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

= R P R A, e
Lab # 213332 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Projectff: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 152661
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 07/07/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/08/09

BS Lab ID: QC502655

Cadmium 10.00 10.21 102 80-120
Chromium 100.0 98.49 og 80-120
Lead 100.0 100.6 101 80-120
Nickel 25.00 24 .29 97 g80~-120
Zinc 25.00 25.19 101 80-120
Type: - BSD Lab TD:

‘ e

Cadmium 10.00 11.17 112 80-120 9 20
Chromium 100.0 105.8 106 80-120 7 20
Lead 100.0 108.8 109 80-120 8 20
Nickel 25.00 26.34 105 80-120 8 20
Zinc 25.00 27.58 110 80-120 9 20
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

page i of 1 3.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 213332 = Location: Placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B

Projectff: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B

Field ID: ZZZ2Z72Z227227 Batchi: 152661

MSS Lab ID: 213311-001 Sampled: 07/03/09

Matrix: Soil Received: 07/06/09

Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 07/07/09

Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/09

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC502657

Cadmium 0.1254 99

Chromium 39.58 142 .2 1063 52-128
Lead 12.80 108.2 95 19-124
Nickel 38.54 66.62 112 34-148
Zinc 421.7 430.,2 34 NM 25-159
Type: MSD Lab ID: QCE02658

Cadmium

Chromium 100.0 131.7 92 52-128 8 25
Lead 100.0 107.2 94 49-124 1 31
Nickel 25.00 57.55 76 34-148 15 ic
Zinc 25.00 379.5 ~169 NM 25-159 13 i3

NM= Not Meaningful: Sample concentration > 4X spike concentration
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
fage 1 of 1 4.1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,, Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2323 Fitth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-Q00C0
Laboratory Job Number 213827

Northgate Environmental Management Project 1141.08
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Location Placeworks
Oakland, CA 94612 Level IT

Sample ID Lab ID

SP2-A 213827-001

SP2-B 213827-002

SP2-C 213827-003

SP2-D 213827-004

Sp2-A,B,C,D 213827-005

This data package has been. reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.

Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to

those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced

only in its entirety.

Signature: (/?ZZ¢7A2*:Y;XZ1:T#~‘N\

Project Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

Date:

07/30/2009

A ~F N



Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 213827

Client: Northgate Environmental Management
Project: 1141.08

Location: Placeworks

Request Date: 07/29/09

Samples Received: 07/29/09

This data package contains sample and QC results for one soil sample and one
four-point soil composite, requested for the above referenced project on
07/29/09. The samples were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/cr BTXE by GC (EPA BOLSB):

High surrogate recovery was obeerved for bromofluorobenzene (FID} in
5P2-A,B,C,D (lab # 213827-005); the corresponding trifluorotoluene (FID)
surrogate recovery was within limits. No other analytical problems were
encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
sp2-A (lab # 213827-001) was diluted due to high hydrocarbons. No other
analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

T

Page

Analysis

__....(.-_“of,.,,\__

T

(510) 486-0900 Phone C & TLOGIN #: __ £
{510) 486-0532 Fax
W
Sampler: < ‘a_S H oS QB;
Project No.: { { L/ / - 0 X Report To: msL o’f s@m{m (’w«j l}aam—\;[c
A 2L |
Project Name: ?{ L jcf'k—g Company: Nar\l{,\a\e. (“WB{ e ol o ;}2
ProjectPO:  [/¢/[ 0 F Telephone:  <'(o - %39 - DLY¥Z ﬂ‘*:}‘&g
Turnaround Tlmg/{ [L;ly Fax: ;{(o ~ €39 - "{3 506 v’z—% %
Matrix Preservative ¥ ?;\%
— = = ‘\J \i
Lab Sampling Date |=| 8| ¢ gof 1+(Q|S|w S
No. Sample ID. Time 3 =S Containers | T N = ?: A\
3Pz A fntes 1353 7 | S o~
I13Y2- B /520 1L | VALY LR
S SP2- & 1505 1% ALAL ,\q\v,‘
N _YigPZ- P t— [510 [Nl — IRTA ot
Notes: SAMPLE RECEIPT REL,&N};U!}HED BY: RECEIVED BY:
{ ]intact DGold
2500 § 1L66 Zi / Vza/es /600
B@n fee [ ] Ambiant / M A/ ‘&-—& 7/ [/)A'EE /TIME ﬁﬂ DATE / TIME
Presarvative Correct?
[Clves [No EWA DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
DATE / TIME DATE / TIME

KUGNATI IRE



COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST c i & Tompkins, Ltd. }

~7 T 0y :
. (52
Login # {, (=2 B Dglte Received 'j/ / A Number of coolers /
Client $GHI= Project PLMv o OIZES '
Date Opened :?/ ’AT By (print) N N U«Z\‘l“*tf"r'\/ﬁ(sxgn} W‘QL /‘.,/ /’t’//(
Date Logged in By (print) -~/ ($lg[l) eav:
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES @

Shipping info .
2A. Were custody seals present? ... (] YES (circle) oncooler onsamples D@) t

How many Name Date
' 2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO-
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? ¥BS NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? @S NO ;!
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)__ YES NO{ .
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe) 1,3:___;
. (]Bubble Wrap (] Foam blocks [ Bags * CHone A

[ Cloth material [ Cardboard [ Styrofoam - " [J Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: :

Type of ice used: ﬁet - [1Blue/Gel  [JNone Temp(°C)
Bﬂnples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

] Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES 490,
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer? .
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? AES NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? XES NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? YES NO
14, Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO @z\
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO N/AL
16. Was the client contacted conceming this sample delivery? YES NO
if YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
Y
SOP Volume:  Client Services \ Rev. 6 Number [ of 3
Section: 1.1.2 . Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: Lofl - Z qetforms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc

A ~E7



Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

= S B
Lab #: 213827 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: SPz-A,B,C,D Batch#: 153347
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/29/09°
Units: mg/Kg Received: 07/29/09
Basils: as received  Analyzed: 07/29/09
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 25.00
Lab ID: - 213827-005

Gasoline C7-C12

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 184 * 50-152
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC505445

P

Trifluorotoiuéﬁe (FiD) ~ B6  54-152
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) B2 5Q-152

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
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Lwocation:

Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 ‘ Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC505446 Batch#: 153347
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 07/29/09
Units: wg/ Kg

(FID)
Bromofluorcbenzene {FID)

97 50~-152

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

T

i : e et *'%&mm e
Lab #: 213827 Location: Placeworks

Client: Northgate Envirommental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field 1D: ZZZZZZ2Z2Z2727 Diln Fac: 1.000

MSS Lab ID: 213760-020 ' Batchi: 153347
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/24/09
Units: mg /Kg Received: 07/24/09
Baeis: as received Analyzed: 07/29/09
Type: MS Lab ID: QC505447

Gasoline C7-C12

mrrogete . o L8R

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 128 54-15
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 117 50-152
Type: MSD Lak ID: QCh05448

Bromofluorocbenzene (FID) 115 50-152

‘RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Sequence File: Wims\gdrive\ezehrom\Projects\GC05\Sequencel210.seq
Sample Name: 213827-005,153356,25x,tvh

Data File: Wims\gdsrivetezchrom\Projects\GGOS\Datai210_047

Instrument: GCOS (Offline} Vial; NiA Operator: Tvh 2. Anatyst {lims2k3\tvh2}
Method Name: W.ims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GCOS\Method\tvhbixe 165.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 7/29/2006 8:50:20 PM
Analysis Date; 7/30/2009 11:15:26 AM
Sample Amount: 1 Multipiier: 1
Vial & pH or Core iD: comp

mVoit

-y

-0z

1 Fifiorstoniens (EL
& u

ak

SN
1

¥l

Bromofiuoroben

9%

81

. Qg

44

¥z

aW

UAYNGT 9GEESH SO0 LZEELE

v

9z

o7 -
09
08 4
DOb -

mVah

0zl -

v [uuRYs

Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

«ws General Method Parameters

Mo tems sefecied for this section

— A

No itams selected for this section

fntegration Everts

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minutes) (Minutes) Vaiua
Yes  Widih 0 o 02
Yes  Threshold ¢ 0 B0

Manuai integration Fixes

Data File: Wims\gd:ivelezchrom\Projects\GCOE\Data\210_017
Starl Stop

Enabled Event Type (Minutes} {Minutes) Value

Yes Lowest Point Horizantal Basefi 0 26047 1]
Yes  Spil Peak 5.26 0 a




Sequence File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC05\Sequence\210.seq Soitware Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: coviies,qe505446,153356,tvh,s125663,2,5/5000 Run Date: 7/25/2009 10:16:12 AM
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GCO5\Datal210_006 : Analysis Date: 7/30/2008 10:49:03 AM
tnstrument; GCO5 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operatar: Tvh 2. Analyst {lims2k3\tvh2} S.ampie Amount; 1 Multiplier: 1. ‘
Methad Name: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC05\Methaditvhbbe 195.met Vial & pH or Gare iD: {Data Description}
[~ mVolt ]
ww General Method Parameters
o ? , | . ? . ? R ? i ? N ) ? . No iemns selected for this section
b = A
14 = 3
s B oy
Il i_- No Hems sefected for this section
] a
] [ Integration Evenis
p 2 i e
g Stat  Slop
N 2 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) {Minutes} Value
] wm ————— ——————
i ] Yes  Width 0 0 0z
-1 .;; Yes Threshold o 0 80
E E]
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 5:; Manual Integration Fixes
ke e e e maman s S nns )
® ‘3 Data Fiie; Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GCO5\Data\210, 008
ot :' Start  Stop
q . 'g Enabled Event Type {Minutes) (Minutes} Value
J o e e oo e kP S R AT TR e e =
1 - = Yes  Splt Peak 5.2408 3 0
@ - e
e S
o -1
+
Pl re—— TR
£
g ] g
*»
=
1 Bromofluorabenzene (FID}
> A
e
5
o
I
[P i T
[\*]
N
14
T
B
- -
i
g 7 T T T T L] T
o o - "y X B w
= 8 g & 3 8
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd. e



Curlis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 213827 Location:

Client: Northgate Envircnmental Management Prep:: SHAKER TARLE
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B015B
Field ID: sp2-A,B,C,D Sampled: 07/29/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 07/29/09
Unite: mg/Kg Prepared: 07/29/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/30/09
Batch#: 153348 ‘

Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

Lab ID: 213827-005

Diesel CiO—CZé) T . " 4420 Y o T 5.6
Motor ©il C24-0C36 78 ‘ 25

Lo

o-Terp

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC505450

Diesel C10-C24
Moctor 0il C24-C36

@@wrﬁﬂgﬁ

AR o

¥yl

<
il

Sample exhibits chromategraphic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 13.0



Batch QC Report

Tab #: 213827

-
t ;%i%jgﬁ

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projectf#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC505451 Batch#t: 153348
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 07/25/09
Units: ma/Kg Analyzed: 07/30/09
Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

o-Terpheny

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 213827 Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAXER TABLE
Project#: 1141.08 ' o Analysis: EBA 8015B
Field ID: ZZZZLELZZZEE Batcehi: 153348
MSS Lab ID: 213735-001 Sampled: 07/23/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 07/23/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 07/29/0¢%
Basis: asg received Analyzed: 07/30/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: M5 Lab ID: QC505452

=

Spiked o 0 ReRmlE L RREC. Tand
4s.97 90.03 ~1535 NM 33-145

e

.Dlesel C1l0-

Type: M3D Lab ID: QC505453
ve Analvbe s o tspEEEdS e Amits.
Diesel C10-C24 49.63 93 .89 ~1775 NM 33-145 4 44

e

o-Terphen?l

53-133

NM= Not Meaningful: Sample concentration > 4X spike concentration
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
fage 1 of 1 15.0
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Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

o

L

Lab #: 213827 Lwocation: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectifi: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: SP2-A Diln Fac: 500.0
Lab ID: 213827-001 Baﬁch#: 153329
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/29/09
Units: ug/Xg Receilved: 07/29/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/29/009
Freon 12 ND 5,000
Chloromethane ND 5,000

Vinyl Chloride ND 5,000
Bromomethane ND 5,000
Chloroethane ND 5,000
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2,500

Acetone ND 10,000

Freon 113 ND 2,500
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2,500

Methylene Chloride ND 10,000

Carbon Disulfide ND 2,500

MTBE ND 2,500
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene ND 2,500

Vinyl Acetate ND 25,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2,500
2-Butanone ND 5,000
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2,500
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2,500
Chloroform ND 2,500
Bromochloromethane ND 2,500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2,500
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 2,500

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 2,500
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2,500

Benzene ND 2,500
Trichloroethene ND 2,500
1,2~-Dichloropropane ND 2,500
Bromodichloromethane ND 2,500
Dibromomethane ND 2,500
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 5,000
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2,500

Toluene ' ND 2,500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2,500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2,500
2-Hexanone ND 5,000
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2,500
Tetrachloroethene ND 2,500

ND= Not Deteclted
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 5.0
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Curis & Tormpkins, Lid.

R R kil i e
Lab #: 213827 L.ocation: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 1141.08 hnalysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: SP2-A - Diln Fac: 500.0
Lab ID: 213827-001 Batchi#: 153329
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/29/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/29/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/29/09

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2,500
Chlorobenzene ND 2,500
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2,500
Ethylbenzene 3,700 2,500
m,p-Xylenes 2,600 2,500
o-Xylene ND 2,500
Styrene ND 2,500
Bromoform ND 2,500
Isopropylbenzene ND 2,500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2,500
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2,500
Propylbenzene 3,900 2,500
Bromobenzene ND 2,500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2,500
2-Chlorotocluene ND 2,500
4-Chlorotocluene ND 2,500
tert-Butylbenzene ND 2,500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7,300 2,500
gsec-Butylbenzene - ND 2,500
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 2,500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2,500
1,4~Dichlorcobenzene ND 2,500

n~-Butylbenzene 2,700 2,500

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2,500
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 2,500
1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene ND 2,500
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2,500
Naphthalene 4,400 2,500
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 2,500

P

Dibromoflu

1,2-Dichlorocethane~d4 99 6£9-135
Toluene-ds . 93 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 105 77-131
Trifluorctoluene (MeOH) .93 56-147

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 5.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QU Report

Lab #: 213827 Location: ~ Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Piln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC505380 Batch$: 153329
Matrix: Soil - Analyzed: 07/29/09
Units: ug/ Kg

Freon 12 ND 10
Chloromethane ND 10

Vinyl Chloride . ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chlorcethane ND 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0

Acetone ND 20

Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND S.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20

Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0

MTBE ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0

Vinyl Acetate ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0

Benzene : ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
Dibromomethane ND 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0

Toluene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0

2 -Hexanone ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ‘ ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 6.0
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Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab # 213827 Location: laceworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysig: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC505380 Batch#: 153329
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 07/25/09
Unitg: ug/Kg

Dibromochloromezhane

ND
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND
Chlorobenzene ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Ethylbenzene ND
m,p-Xylenes ND
o~Xylene ND
Styrene KD
Bromoform ND
Isopropylbenzene ND .

1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
Propylbenzene ND
Eromobenzene ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
2~Chlorotoluene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND
tert-Butylbenzene ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

+

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO",,

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-~Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2~Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND .
Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Naphthalene ND .
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene KD

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 69-135
Toluene~ds 98 . 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 90 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 2 of 2 ' 6.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC

Tab #: 213827 " Location: “Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectif: 1141.08 Analysisg: EFPA B260B
Type : LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC505381 Batchif: 153329
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 07/29/09
Units: ug/Ka

1,1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Trichloroethene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

. e e e e
ogate -

Dibromofiuoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 S0 69-135

Toluene-ds as B80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 86 77-131

Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report
R

Lab #: 213827 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
pProject#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: Z2ZZZZZEZE Batchi: 1533295

MSS Lab ID: 213741-001 Sampled: 07/22/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 07/22/09
Unite: ug/Kg Analyzed: 07/29/09
Bagis: ag received
Type: MS Diln Fac: 0.9804
Lab ID: QC505520

Benzene <0,9766 49,02 42.16 86 56~126
Trichloroethene «0.9766 . 49.02 47 .37 97 50-142
Toluene «<0.,.9766 49.02 44.00 20 52~125
Chlorobenzene <0.9766 49.02 41.65 85 46-~120

Dibromofliuoromethan 95 71-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 69-135

Toluene-ds 28 80-120

Bromofluocrobenzene 89 . 77-131
Type: MSD Diln Fac: 0.9843
Lab ID: QCch05521

grfw;

i S SR ah z P e e A S s 0N R T
1,1-Dichloroethene 49,21 49 .33 100 58-145 7 28
Benzene 49.21 44 .53 90 56-126 &5 26
Trichloroethene 49.21 50.20 102 50-142 &5 29
Toluene 49.21 47.61 97 52-125 7 29
Chlorobenzene 49,21 45,16 92 46-120 8 29
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 99 69-135
Toluene-d8 99 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 82 77-131

RED= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 8.0
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Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #:

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Project#: 1141.08 Bnalysis: EPRA 6010B
Field 1ID: Spz2-A,B,C,D Batchit: 153371
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/25/09
Units: myg/ Kg Received: 07/29/09
Basis: as received . Prepared: 07/29/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/30/09
Type: SAMPLE Lab ID: 213827-005

Cadmium 1.0

Chromium 3z
Lead 17
Nickel i6
Zinc 190
Type: BLANK } Lab ID: QC505540

e s e S5

Cadmium

ND 0.25
Chromium ND 0.25
Lead ND 0.25
Nickel ND 0.25
Zinc ND 1.0
MD#= Mot Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 1 9.0
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Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 213827 Location: Pladﬁ%orks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Project$#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 153371
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 07/29/0%
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/30/0%9
Type: B3 Lab ID: QC505541

Cadmium

Chromium 100.0 97.14 97 80-120
Lead . 100.0 95.90 96 80~-120
Nickel 25.00 24 .44 98 80~120
Zinc 25.00 23.74 95 80-120
Type: BSD

o

Spiked

R T

Cadmium 10.00 o 10.15 102

2 20
Chromium ' 100.0 98.84 99 2 20
Lead ) 100.0 98.13 a8 2 20
Nickel 25.00 24.96 100 80-120 2 20
Zinc 25.00 23.96 26 80-120 1 20
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
page 1 of 1 10.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Batch QC Report

L T,

Lab #: 213827 : Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Field ID: RELZZZELEZE Batch#: 153371

MSS Lab ID: 213735-001 Sampled: 07/23/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 07/23/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 67/29/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/30/09
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: MS Lab ID: QC505543

Anolvee : = . miEed T RS T R o
Cadmium 0.03194 .434 8.505 90 63-120

Chromium 49.10 94 .34 125.6 81 52-128
Lead 3.577 94 .34 83.24 84 49-124
Nickel 30.94 23.58 51.70 88 34-148
Zinc 39.56 23.58 55.89 69 25-159
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC505544

Cadmium 1
Chromium 92.5%9 123.7 81 52-128 0 25
Lead 92.59 80.92 84 49-124 1 31
Nickel 23.15 46.95 69 34~148 9 30
Zinc 23.15 55,37 68 25-159 0 33
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 11.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 24710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Laboratory Job Number 214075
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Northgate Environmental Management Project : 1141.08

300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Location : Placeworks
Cakland, CA 924612 Level : IT

Sample ID Lab ID

SA-3.,5 214075-001

SB-3.5 214075-002

BE-6.0 214075-003

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature: c//2;2¢7/Ql;jf>£z1:5”“"‘“~

Project Manager

Date: _08/13/2009

NELAP # 01107CA




CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 214075

Client: Northgate Environmental Management
Project: : 1141.08

Location: Placeworks

Request Date: 08/10/09

Samples Received: 08/10/09

This data package contains sample and QC results for three scil samples,
requested for the above referenced project on 08/10/09. The samples were
received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015E):

Matrix spikes were not reported for this analysis because the parent sample
was reanalyzed in another batch. High surrogate recoveries were observed for
bromofluorobenzene (FID) and trifluorotoluene (FID) in BE-6.0 (lab i
214075-003), due to interference from coeluting hydrocarbon peaks. No other
analytical problems were encountered,

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
BE-6.0 (lab # 214075-003) was diluted due to high non-target analytes. No

other analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B):

Low recoveries were observed for cadmium and lead in the MS/MSD for batch
153720; the parent sample was not a project sample, the BS/BSD were within
limits, and the associated RPDs were within limits. No other analytiecal
problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. | CHAIN OF C USTO DY : Page | _of

Analytical Laboratory Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street

Analysis
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 486-0900 Phane caTLoGIN & 21072
(510) 486-0532 Fax
_ Sampler: \‘_\' WG
b1 S,
Project No.: He | -Og Report To: \osL\ 0+1$@”‘C\€ A (O f‘tb%ﬁld-yg
; i, c
Project Name: ﬂc,cg_ wc.rk.f Company: l\!w‘/L ,,j.l E - :‘2
" Project PO [/H[.0F Telephone; ({ﬂ 0) 14 ?‘5 - 6688 o :%
Turnaround Time: [ 2.~ H’i" Cgfb) gg - 4350 5
W\
Matrix Preservative D &
- 5|2 31 3 % J
Lab Sampling Date || 2|45 # of FIQICiwW
No. Sampie ID. Time @ § _;‘? Containers | T % £\2| E: % j
440 4
U 15A 35 VoS 2- Pl XIXXK
Z 5%-3.< e 50 | ! '
2 | BE- (o 4 wss 1L s I
V -
Notes: DSAM"‘-EFSCE“’T RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
intact Cold
| oo 100 / 501 7,
’Qrﬁn fce [ ] Ambient W” DATE / TIME M _ DATE / TIME
Preservative Cormrect?
[(QYes [No [Jna DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
DATE / TIME . DATE / TIME

QAT IE

N



COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

(e Cctis & Torpkins, id

Login# ZYACES D_é‘fe Received 10 ’“7 Number of coolers )
Client AT EATE- Project 1 < -

Date Opened %) ﬁ By (print) =N S (st

Date Logged in %): By (print) (s
v

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES

Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals present? ... (] YES (circle) oncooler on samples

. How many Name Date .

' 2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? <. ES _
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? % NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? ( NO |+
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)@ NO#

6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe) gi,g_:
{1 Bubble Wrap (d Foam blocks )S.ngs\f * ] None P
(] Cloth material {1 Cardboard (] Styrofoam - [l Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used: %ﬂa\ {1 Blue/Get  []None Tcmpt°C)
'7%5‘~Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
{1 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES ,@

If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ES) NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO .
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES NO
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS

' .é‘u

SOP Volume:  Client Services : Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 _ : Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: lofi Z:\qevformsi\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc

A .~



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

SR e T

a : 4075 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 1141.08 Analveig: EPA B015B
Matrix: Soll Batch#: 153706
Units: mg/Kg Sampled: 08/10/09
Bagis: as received Received: 08/10/09
Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: SA-3.5 Lab ID: 214075-001
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/11/09

Trifluorotolue FID
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

Field ID: 5B-3.5 Lab ID: 214075-002
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/11/09

Gasoline C/7-ClZ ND 0.499

Trifluorctolu
Breomofluorobenzene

{FID) 108 50-152

Field ID: BE-6.0 Lab ID: 214075-003
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/11/09

Sre e aREe
{F 154 =
Bromefluorobenzene (FID) 153 * 50-152
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 08/10/09
Lalb ID: QC506897

TET
Bromcfluorobenzene (FID} 87

*=» Value outgide of QC limits; see narrative

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit -
Page 1 of 1 14.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS biln Fac: 1.600

Lab ID: QC506900 Batch#: 153706
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 08/10/09
Units: mg/Kg

Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 128 50-152

Page 1 of 1 15.0
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezehromiProjects\GCO4\Sequence\222.seq
Sample Name: 214075-003,153706,tvh

Data File: Wimsigdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\222 031

Instrument: GC04 (Offline} Viak N/A Operator: TVH 4. Analyst (lims2k3\tvhd}
Methad Name: Wimslgdrive\ezehrom\P rofects\GCOAMethoditvhbixe2 19.met

mvolt

-0z

- 08

LIt
VI

P —
Trifluorotoluene (FI0Y

o]
L

sanUIy
cl
1

41
1

Bromofiuorobenzene (FID)

9l

j:12

e
TR

ST

9z

YAY'90.£G1'C00-5L0PLE

v

0z 4
osmz
o4
05 4
09-]
ozm;

mvolt

08

¥ jauueysy

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 8/11/2000 6:03:18 AM
Analysis Date: 8/11/2008 12:05:15 PM
Sample Amount: 1 Mulliplier: 1
Vial & pH or Core iD: a

Page 2 of 4 {63) Curtis & Towmpkins Ltd.

«-< Generat Method Parameters

No ifems selected for this section

e A

No #ems selected for this section

Integralion Events

Start  Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes} (Minutes} Value
Yes  Width 0 o 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50

Meanual Integration Fixes

Data Fila: Wims\gdrivelezchromiProjects\GC04\Data\222_031
Starl Stop
{Minutes) (Minufes} Value

5.638 [H 0

Enabled Event Typa

Yes

Split Peak

T ~nf



Sequence Fite: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Senuencel222.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: covfics,qc506900,153706,tvh,s12563,5/5000 Run Date: 8/10/2008 3:03:58 PM
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\222_008 Analysts Date: 8/14/2009 10:47:35 AM
Instrument: GCO4 (Offline) Vial: NJA  Operator; TVH 4. Analyst (dms2k3\tvha) Sampis Amount: 1 Multiplisr. 1
Methad Name: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Methoditvhbixe 2 19.met Vial & pH ar Core ID: {Data Description}
B mValt T
---< General Method Parameters
i ra w EN o @
(=] (=] (=1 Qo [ [l
o C:’ i Cn' e ? o ? N ? . C.’ i ?, No jtems selected for this secfion
T - R = - A
] R =
[T
™ - % Nao items selected for this section
n
B~ [ infegration Events
=3 P ]
oy E Start Stop
] e Enabled Event Type {Minutes) (Minutes) Vaiue
= o — [E————
3 Yes  Widh o o0 o2
™ -; Yes  Thrashotd 0 0 50
1R &
e 5 A Manuai Integration Fixes
o ] Trifluorotoiuene (FID) B e s
1 » L Data File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Datz\222_008
] & Stal  Stop
] _— 2 Enebled Event Type {Minutes) (Minutes) Value
L et e S e i o e o e e
Yes  Split Peak 5637 0 0
o -]
R R &
3
2 #__.
z i 2
E g
£ r"— =
8 3 B
»
24
] Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
>
b—--—
1§
i~
=
L
] 3
5
o -F
= il e
O .
[
A
BN
==
5 |‘T-:'i""l"'i' T T NI S| T T T 5’ T
) > ™ o IS o
8 2 a8 8 = 8
mVoit
Page 2 of 4 {2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

0O LN



Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

i

T8
%%%ﬁ'

Lab 4 214075 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 80158
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/10/09
Units: mg/ Kg Recelved: 08/10/09
Basis: as received Prepared: 08/10/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Bnalyzed: 08/11/09
Batchi: 153711

Field 1ID: SA-3.5 Lab ID: 214075-001
Type: SAMPLE

Field ID: SB-3.5 Lab ID:
Type: SAMPLE

e REEIE L B
Diesel C10Q LY

Motor Qil C24-C36 ND

Field ID: BE-6.0 Lab ID: 214075-003
Type: SAMPLE

Diesel C10
Motor Qil C24-C36

BT Todgate
o-Terphenyl

Type: BLANK : Lab ID: QC506927
e Al e S SR
Diesel C10-CZ24 ND 1.0
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 5.0

o-Terphenyl o o SN 5a-133

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

page 1 of 1 17.0
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Curtis & Tormpkins., Ltd.

Report

B

ra

lacework

Lab #: 214075 . s
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TARLE
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA BO15B
Type: LCS ' Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC506928 Batch#: 153711
Matrix: Soil Prepared: os/10/09
Units: me/ Kg Rnalyzed: 08/11/09

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Page 1 of 1 18.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

S

Lab #: 214075 ' Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projectit: 1141.08 Bnalysis: EPA BO15B
Field ID: ZZAZZ2Z2022724 Batchi: 153711

M88 Lab ID: 214078~-003 Sampled: 08/10/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 08/10/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/10/09
Basis: ag received Analyzed: 08/11/09
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: M5 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC506929

TEaa
108 53-133

Type: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC506930

el

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 19.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

_ Lab #: 214075 Locatlon: Placeworks

' Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#t: 1141.08 Analyaig: EPA 8260B
Field ID: SA-3.5 Diln Fac: 0.5524
Lab ID: 214075-001 Batch#: 153738
Matrix: Sail Sampled: os/10/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/10/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/11/09
Freon 12 ND 9.5
Chloromethane ND 9.5
vinyl Chloride ND 9.5
Bromomethane ND 9.5
Chloroethane ND 8.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND , 4.8
Acetone ND 19
Freon 1132 ND 4.8
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4.8
Methylene Chloride ND 19
Carbon Digulfide ND 4.8
MTBE ND 4.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.8
Vinyl Acetate ND 48
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4.8
2~Butanone ND 9.5

; tis~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.8

5 2, 2-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Chloroform ND 4.8
Bromochloromethane ND 4.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane : ND 4.8
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 4.8
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4.8
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.8
Benzene ND 4.8
Trichloroethene ND 4.8
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Bromodichloromethane ND 4.8
Dibromomethane ND 4.8
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND .5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.8
Toluene ND 4.8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.8
1,1,2~-Trichlorcethane ND 4.8
2-Hexanone ND 9.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Tetrachloroethene ND 4.8
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 2 5.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 214075 Location: ~ Placeworks
Client: Nerthgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 82608
Field ID: SA-3.5 Diln Fac: 0.9524
Lab ID: 214075-001 Batch#: 153738
Matrix: Seil Sampled: 08/10/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/10/0%9
Bagis: as received dnalyred: o8/11/0%

Dibromechloromethane ND
1, 2-Dibromcethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2~-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes ND
o-Xylene ND
Styrene ND
Bromoform ND
Isopropylbenzene ND
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromchenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-~Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene . ND
para-Igopropyl Toluene ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Naphthalene ND
1,2,3-Trichlorocbenzene ND

8888

588888883

g88
)
W o oo oo o@OomOoOoEOoOOoEOooDTIomTIDOomROoE o EmOomOomOoomOoom®mooomoD

N T o N - T

il

Dibromof luoromethane 101 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 69-135
Toluene-ds - 97 B0~-120
Bromofluorobenzene 106 77-131

i

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 3.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

R A

2 R RE S e S : S v
Lab #: 214075 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA S5030E
Projecty#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260ORB
Field ID: SB-3.5 Diln Fac: 0.9615
Lab TID: 214075~002 Batchi: 153738
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/10/09
Units: ug/Kg Received: 0s/10/0%
Basis: as received Rnalyzed: 08/11/09
Freon 12 ND 9.6
Chloromethane ND 9.6

Vinyl Chloride ND 9.6
Bromomethane ND 9.6
Chloroethane ND 9.6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 4.8

Acetone ND 19

Freon 113 ND 4.8
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4.8
Methylene Chloride ND 19

Carbon Disulfide ND 4.8

MTBE ND 4.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.8

Vinyl Acetate ND 48
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4.8
2~Butanone ND 9.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.8
2,2-Dichloropropane : ND 4.8
Chloroform ND 4.8
Bromochloromethane ND 4.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4.8
1,1l-Dichloropropene ND 4.8

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4.8
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.8

Benzene ND 4.8
Trichloroethene ND 4.8
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Bromodichloromethane ND 4.8
Dibromomethane ND 4.8
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND g.6
¢is~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.8

Toluene ND 4.8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.8
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 4.8
2-Hexanone ND 9.6
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 4.8
Tetrachloroethene ND 4.8

ND= Not Detected
RI= Reporting Limit
page 1 of 2 6.0
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 214075 Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectff: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: SB-3.5 Diln Fac: 0.9615
Lab ID: 214075-002 Batch#: 153738
Matrix: Scil Sampled: 08/10/089
Units: ug/Xg Received: 08/10/09
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 08/11/09
4.8
1,2~Dibromoethane ND 4.8
Chlorobenzene ND - 4.8
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.8
Ethylbenzene ND 4.8
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.8
o-Xylene ND 4.8
Styrene ND 4.8
Bromoform ND 4.8
Isopropylbenzene ND 4.8
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.8
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 4.8
Propylbenzene ND 4.8
Bromobenzene ND 4.8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.8
2-Chlorctoluene ND 4.8
4-Chlorotcluene ND 4.8
tert-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.8
sec-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
para-~Isopropyl Toluene ND 4.8
i,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8
1,4~Dichlorobenzene ND 4.8
n-Butylbenzene ND 4.8
1,2-Dichlorcbhbenzene ND 4.8
1,2~-Dibromc-3-Chloropropane ND 4.8
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 4.8
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4.8
Naphthalene ND 4.8
1,2,3-Trichlcocrobenzene ND 4.8
Pibromofluoromethane 106 71-128
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 112 69-135
Toluene-ds i01l 80~-120
Bromofluorobenzene 106 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
page 2 of 2 6.0
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Curtis & Torngkins, Lid.

Tab #: 214075 ' ' m TLocation: ' s

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 . Analysgis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: BE~-6.0 Diln Fac: 4.762
Lab ID: 214075-0023 Batch#: 153685
Matrix: Soil Sampled: os8/1o0/0¢9
Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/10/0%
Basis: ag recelived Analyzed: 0a/1c/09
Freon 12 ND T 4B
Chloromethane ND 48

VinyI Chloride ND 48
Bromomethane ND 48
Chloroethane ND 48
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 24

Acetone ND 95

Freon 113 ND ' 24
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 24

Methylene Chloride ND 85

Carbon Disulfide ND 24

MTBE ND 24
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 24

Vinyl Acetate ND 240
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 24
Z2-Butanone ND 48
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 24
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 24
Chloroform ND 24
Bromochloromethane ND 24
1,1,1—Trichloroethane ND 24
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 24

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 24
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 24

Benzene ND 24
Trichloroethene ND 24
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 24
Bromodichloromethane ND 24
Dibromomethane ND 24
4~Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 48
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 24

Toluene ND 24
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 24
1,1,2~Trichlorcethane ND 24

2 ~Hexanone ND 48

1, 3-Dichloropropane ND 24
Tetrachloroethene ND 24

ND= Not Detected
RI= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 . 7.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 214075 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#f: 1141.08 ‘ Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: BE-6.0 Diln Faa: 4.762
Lab ID: 214075-0C03 Batch$: 153685
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 0B/10/0%9
Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/20/09
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/10/09
Dibromochloromethane ND 24

1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 24
Chlorobenzene ND 24
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 24
Ethylbenzene ND 24
m,p~Xylenes ND 24

o-Xylene ND 24

Styrene ND 24

Bromoform ND 24
Isopropylbenzene ND 24
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreoethane ND 24
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 24
Propylbenzene ND 24
Bromobenzene ND 24
1,3,5~-Trimethylbenzene ND 24
2-Chlorotoluene ND 24
4~Chlorotoluene ] ND 24
tert-Butylbenzene ND 24
1,2,4-Trimethylkenzene ND 24
sec-Butylbenzene ND 24
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 24
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 24

1, 4~Dichlorobenzene ND 24
n-Butylbenzene ND 24
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 24
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 24
1,2,4~-Trichlorobenzene ND 24
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 24
Naphthalene ND 24
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 24
Dibromoflucromethane 103 71-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 BB 69-135

Toluene-~d8s 99 80-~120

Eromofluorobenzene 111 77-131
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

page 2 of 2 7.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

P

Lab #: 214075 Location: : Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANWNK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lak ID: QC506811 Batch#: 153685
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 08/10/09
Units: ug/¥ g
-

Freon 12 ND

Chloromethane ND

Vinyl Chloride ND

Bromomethane ND

Chloroethane ND
" Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0

Acetone ND 20

Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20

Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0

MTBE ND 5.0
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0

Vinyl Acetate ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0

Benzene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1,2~Dichloropropane NI 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
Dibromomethane ND 5.0

4 -Methyl-2~Pentanone ND 10
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene ND 5.0

Toluene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0

2 -Hexancne ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 §.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

i

XL IV L R o a T i .. s T - % L AR v 2t R e
Lab #: 214075 Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 1141.08 Analyeis: EPA B8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: RCE506811 Batchi: 153685
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 08/10/09
Units: ug/Kg
Dibromochloromethane ' ~ ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromocethane ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0
SCyrene ND 5.0
Bromoform ) ND 5.0
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
1,2,3~Trichloropropane ND 5.0
Propylbenzene ND 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
2-Chlorctoluene ND 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
tert~Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
sec~Butylbenzene ND 5.0
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 5.0
1,3 ~Dichlorcbenzene ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 5.0
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloropropane ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
Naphthalene ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND 5.0

rogate b Bl G

Dibromofluoromethane 110 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 69-135
Toluene-ds ' 100 80-120
Bromofluorcbhenzene 112 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 8.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 214075 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Soil Batchi#: 153685
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/10/009
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QchoeB12

Benzene 25.00 26.88 108 80-125
Trichloroethene 25.00 25.26 101 B0O-127
Toluene 25.00 25.20 101 BO-126
Chlorocbenzene 25.00 24.17 97 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 £9-135

Toluene-~da 97 80-120

Bromofluorocbenzene 109 77-131
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC506813

: R seied . Resule . BREC Ginies RED
1,1i-Dichloxcethene 25.00 28.16 113 73-135 O 20
Benzene 25.00 26.20 105 80-125 3 20
Trichloroethene 25.00 25.54 102 80-127 1 20
Toluene 25.00 25.97 104 BOo-126 3 20
Chlorobenzene 25.00 24.34 97 g0-120 1 20

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 93 69-135
Toluene-ds8 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 110 77-131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 2.0
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Curis & Tompkins. Lid.

Batch QC Report

i i
Lab #: 214075 Location: "~ Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: ZZZZZ2Z22227 Batchit: 153685
MSS Lab ID: 214078-003 Sampled: 08/10/09
Matrix: Soil Recelived: 08/10/09
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/11/09
Bagis: ag received
Type: M3 Diln Fac: 0.9901
Lab ID: QC506916

1,1-Dichloroethene T <0.9488 49.50 54,50 110 58-145
Benzene ' <0.9488 49.50 48.96 99 56-126
Trichlorcocethene <0.9488 49.50 47,09 95 50-142
Toluene <0.9488 49.50 44.97 91 52-125

Chlorcbhenzene <0,.9488 49.50 44.28 89 46~120

Dibromofluocromethane 115 71~128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 69-135

Toluene-ds 94 80-120

Bromcfluorcbenzene 107 77-131
Type: MSD Diln Fac: 0.9921
Lab ID: QC506917

1
Benzene 49.60 48,74 o8 56-126 1 26
Trichloroethene 49.60 47,00 95 50-142 O 29
Toluene 49.60 44 .65 90 52-125 1 29
Chlorobenzene 49.60 43,98 89 46-120 1 29

= ouate c Lo
Dibromofliuorometihane 1l4 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 69-135
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 108 77-131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 10.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 214075 Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA S5030B
Project#: 1141.08 ' ‘ Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Labk ID: RC507060 Batchit: 153738
Matrix: © 8oil Analyzed: 08/11/09
Units: ug/Kg '

T e ]
e e

L

L
Freon 12
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20
Carbon Disulfide ND
MTBE ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
Vinyl Acetate ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND
2-Butanone ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
2,2~Dichloropropane ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

(SN}

Chloroform
Eromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene ND
Trichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane

4 -Methyl-2~Pentanone
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

oonoon;

[ R = I T I o T o B o B o R o [ oo a0 J o a0

= =
Mmooy uowmun
===

o o

EEEEEEEEEE

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 11.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

- e =
Lab #: 214075 'deaffgﬁ: “Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK biln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC507060 Batch#: 153738
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 08/11/0¢%
Units: ug/Kg

5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ' ND 5.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 5.0
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethane ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0
Propylbenzene ND 5.0
Bromcbenzene ND 5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
sec~Butylbenzene ND 5.0
para-Isopropyl Tecluene ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
n~Butylbenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0
1, 2-Dibromo-3-~Chloropropane ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
Naphthalene . ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorocbenzene ND 5.0

Dibromofluoromethane 97 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 69-135
Toluene-48 &7 80~-120
Bromofluorchenzene 109 77-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 7 of 2 11.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

=

b

Lab #: 214075 "~ Location: Placeworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 1141.08 Analysig: EPA B260B
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 153738
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/11/09
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: QC507061

Benzene 25.00 24.01 96 80-125
Trichloroethene 25.00 24.45 98 B0-127
Toluene 25.00 25.21 101 B0O-126
Chlorocbenzene 25.00 24.79 99 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane 9;

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93

Toluene-ds 98

Bromofluorobenzene 98
Type: BSD Lab ID: RC507062

B o
ene

1,1-Dichloroeth
Benzene
Trichloroethene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

b iﬁm%ﬁ;&m
Dibromof luoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds

Bromofluorobenzene 102 77-131

RPD= Relatiwve Percent Differeance
page 1 of 1 12.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 214075

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 5030B

ProjectH: 1141.08 Analysig: EPA B8260B

Field ID: ABLZLZREET Batch#: 153738

MSS Lab ID: 214077-010 Sampled: 08/10/08

Matrix: Soil Received: 08/10/09

Units: ug/Kg Enalyzed: 08/11/09

Basis: as received
Type: MS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC507143"

1,1-Dichloroethens <0.2843 5C0.00 46.10 82 58-145
Benzene <0,9843 50.00 48.37 97 56~1286
Trichlorcethene <0.9843 50.00 51.66 103 50-142
Toluene «<0.9843 50.00 47.29 95 52~125
Chlorobenzene <0.,9843 50.00 48.8B4 98 46-~120

Surrpoate

Dibromofluoromethane 107

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114
Toluene-ds 100
Bromofluorobenzene 98

MSD Diln Fac: 0.9901
QC507144

8
Benzene 49.50 50.98 103 56-126 6 26
Trichloroethene 49.50 52.36 106 E0-142 2 29
Toluene 49,50 477 .60 96 52-125 2 29
Chlorobenzene 49.50 46.60 94 46-120 4 29

e R
Dibromof luoroms 102 71-128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 69-135
Toluene-de 99 80-120
Bromofluorokbenzene 99 77-131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 13.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

G EE i RS R A T = AR SRl i ¥ R
L : 214075 Location: aceworks
Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Projeck#: 13141.08 Analvsis: EPA 601038
Matrix: 501l Sampled: 08/10/09
Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/10/09
Bagisa: asg received Prepared: 08/10/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/11/09
Batchit: 153720

Field ID: : SA-3.5 Lab ID: 214075-001
Type: SAMPLE

Cadmium

Chromium 22

Lead .1l

Nickel 15

Zing 17

Field ID: SE-3.5 Lab ID: 214075-002
Type: SAMPLE

Cadmlum

Chromium 27

Lead 3.3

Nickel 21

Zinc 18

Field ID: BE~6.0 Lab ID: 214075-003
Type: SAMPLE

Cadmium

Chromium 33

Lead 5.1

Nickel 52

zZinc a5

Type: BLANK Lak ID:

oy

Cadmiuam
Chromium ND

Lead - ND
Nickel ND
zing ND

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 2.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

. - ' .

Lab #: 214075 Location: Placeworks

Client: Neorthgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B

Project#: 1141.08 Anglysis: EPA 6010B

Matrix: Soil Batchi#: 153720

Units: mg/Kg Prepared: os8/10/09

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/11/09
Type: BS Lab ID: QC506963

.Céamlﬁm i

Chromium 100.1 100 80-120
Lead 99.56 100 80~120
Nickel 24.99 100 80-120
Zinc 24,85 9% 80-120
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC506964

Cadmium . 1

Chromium 100.0 98.40 98 80-120 2 20
Lead 100.0 97.57 98 80-120 2 20
Nickel 25.00 24 .37 97 80-120 3 20
Zinc 25,00 25.25 101 80~120 2 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Curis & Tompkins, Ld.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 214075 Lbéétion: placeworks

Client: Northgate Environmental Management Prep: EPA 3050B
Projectff: 1141.08 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Field ID: ZZLZELZEZLEZ Batch#: 153720
MSS Lab ID: 213988-001 Sampled: 08/03/09
Matrix: Soil Received: 08/05/09
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/10/09
Basis: as received Analyezed: 08/11/09
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: M3 ' Lab ID: QC506965

Cadmium

Chromium 132.9 100.0 193.5 61 52—128
Lead 13.35 100.0 63,22 50 45-124
Nickel 10.54 25.00 23.35 51 34~148
Zinc 13.06 25.00 27.58 58 25~-159

‘Cadmlum“

Chromium 87.05 184.0 53 - §52-128 4 25
Lead ' 97.09 56.20 44 = 46-124 9 31
Nickel 24 .27 20.74 42 34~-148 10 30
Zinc 24.27 25,15 50 25-159 7 33

#= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4.0
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WASTE MANIFESTS

Remedial Action Report
4635 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California
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sarel 30 2009 3: 7P ¥kETTLEMAN HILLS FﬁCéLITY ASPRCWMENY e 195000t 108156
Load Status
Receipt # 060740846 Transporter JJ PEREZ & SONS TRUCKING

Truck # Load Pricrity Scheduled On-time Comments Exist?
st Doc # CO6009769JIK Load Type Dumps
I. TRUCK ARRIVES | | II. PAPERWORK REVIEW
Arrived 7/20/00 13:06 WHOSLI3ERLF Reviewed  7/729/00 13:17
Weigh—-in 7/29/00 13:10 WMOBL3RLF by WHOB13SPL
I1X. SAMPLE WASTE/UNLOAD TRUCK IV, PROBLEM RESCGLUTION
hocept Status A Acceptod Problem Status Ng Problems
Acept/Hei ?{)QfUQ 13:48 Resolved
by WMOBL3SP1 by
Unloaded 1/29/00 13:20
_ by WMOSLISPL ok WELIGHT SUMMARY sk
_ Groas 81000, 60
V. FINAL REVIEW/TRUCK DEFARTS - Tare 30100, 00
Yoigh Out T/28/09 18:40 = Mat. GOS00, 00
by WMOBI3SPI + Ad justment
= Adj. Net 50900, 00

Verfog. 1
F3=Exit FlZ=Prowpt Fl6=FProbleme F22=Comments
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